
R1
22 Mar 2026 | Greyville

Distance: 1000m | Class: MJPM
Prizemoney: ZAR140,000

5:30 PM

1 NAUTICAL FIRE

2yo b  sa  g
Sire: FIRE AWAY (USA)  Dam: LOVE TO SAIL

Trainer: D W Moore Barrier: 1 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: S Moodley WT: 60 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Classic Racing (pty) Ltd (nom: Mr Willie Pieters) (mr J P Du
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................

2 KAZ FROM ALCATRAZ

2yo b  sa  c
Sire: DANON PLATINA (JPN)  Dam: FLORENTINE

Trainer: P V Lafferty Barrier: 2 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: M Yeni WT: 60 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Mr F J Beck
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
4 of 7 01 Mar 26 SCT turf 1000 Y JUVM [   6] M Yeni 57 $41 Global Trend 0:57.00 (22.80) 5 5 ........8.10 Brush start-stay on

3 FLORAL KINGDOM

2yo b  sa  f
Sire: MASTER OF MY FATE  Dam: FIELD FLOWER

Trainer: Y Govender Barrier: 3 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: C Little WT: 57.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Mr P G De Beyer
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................

4 AMC ROY'S FANTASY

2yo b  sa  f
Sire: QUERARI (GER)  Dam: FANTASY LADY

Trainer: K Naidoo Barrier: 4 Total: 4-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: K Matsunyane WT: 57.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 4-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Mr Roy Moodley
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
4 of 12 14 Dec 25 SCT turf 1000 Y MJPM [   7] C Murray 57.5 $17 Master Magician 0:56.10 (22.70) 11 9 ........8.20 Lost 2L-green-hung

5 of 10 11 Jan 26 SCT turf 1000 Y MJPM [   7] C F Dicken 57.5 $6 Ode To The Sea 0:57.95 (23.40) 5 4 ........2.25 ......Hung in 400m

4 of 9 08 Feb 26 SCT turf 1000 Y MJPF [   3] C Murray 60 $8 Durban Diamond 0:58.10 (23.60) 1 3 ........2.60 .....Pace - tired late

8 of 16 18 Feb 26 SCT turf 1100 Y MJPF [   5] C Murray 60 $9 Lady Godiva 1:03.49 (23.90) 2 3 ........6.00 No interest-shortLH

WELCOME TO HOLLYWOODBETS GREYVILLE MAIDEN JUVENILE PLATE

TURF
Tab Form Name WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money (ZAR) Distance

1 NAUTICAL FIRE 60 1 S MOODLEY D W MOORE 2 G SA -- 0-0-0-0 $0 0-0-0-0
2 4 KAZ FROM ALCATRAZ 60 2 M YENI P V LAFFERTY 2 C SA -- 1-0-0-0 $7,125 1-0-0-0
3 FLORAL KINGDOM 57.5 3 C LITTLE Y GOVENDER 2 F SA -- 0-0-0-0 $0 0-0-0-0
4 4548 AMC ROY'S FANTASY 57.5 4 K MATSUNYANE K NAIDOO 2 F SA -- 4-0-0-0 $15,912 3-0-0-0
5 TRIP TO MAVERICK'S 60 5 R A VENNIKER 1.5 M L ROBERTS 2 G SA -- 0-0-0-0 $0 0-0-0-0
6 5 RUSHING CHIMES 57.5 6 C ZACKEY R A HILL 2 F SA -- 1-0-0-0 $2,969 0-0-0-0
7 PRIZED POSSESSION 60 7 S VEALE W M MASAWI 2 C SA -- 0-0-0-0 $0 0-0-0-0
8 WINTER CIRCLE 60 8 K DE MELO A WRIGHT 2 G SA -- 0-0-0-0 $0 0-0-0-0

R 0

R 7,125

R 0

R 15,912
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5 TRIP TO MAVERICK'S

2yo b  sa  g
Sire: DECLARATIONOFPEACE (USA)  Dam: TRIP TO PARIS

Trainer: M L Roberts Barrier: 5 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: R A Venniker (a1.5) WT: 60 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Messrs C T Crowe, Benjamin Crowe, James Crowe, Cole Meaker &
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................

6 RUSHING CHIMES

2yo b  sa  f
Sire: CHIMICHURI RUN  Dam: SILVER INSPIRATION

Trainer: R A Hill Barrier: 6 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: C Zackey WT: 57.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Messrs Jayantilal Patel & G D Hurree
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
5 of 16 18 Feb 26 SCT turf 1100 Y MJPF [ 10] G Samo-Burthia 57.5 $101 Lady Godiva 1:03.49 (22.90) 13 9 ........3.60 Lost 3L-progressed

7 PRIZED POSSESSION

2yo b  sa  c
Sire: VERCINGETORIX  Dam: PRINCESS ROYAL

Trainer: W M Masawi Barrier: 7 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: S Veale WT: 60 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Hollywood Racing (nom: Mr A Delpech)
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................

8 WINTER CIRCLE

2yo b  sa  g
Sire: WHAT A WINTER  Dam: IN THE STARS

Trainer: A Wright Barrier: 8 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: K De Melo WT: 60 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Messrs R M Sewgoolam & R Chung
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
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R2
22 Mar 2026 | Greyville

Distance: 1400m | Class: MDNM
Prizemoney: ZAR120,000

6:05 PM

1 GREEN COMMANDER

3yo b  sa  g
Sire: GIMMETHEGREENLIGHT (AUS)  Dam: IMPERIOUS STAR

Trainer: A Wright Barrier: 1 Total: 6-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: K De Melo WT: 60 Good: 4-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Messrs R M Sewgoolam & R Chung
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
13 of 17 12 Jun 25 KEN turf 1200 S MDNM [   5] C Little 57 $67 Late December 1:13.06 (25.10) 17 17 ......12.45 ...............No show

6 of 7 29 Jul 25 KEN turf 1500 S MDNM [   7] S Veale 60 $34 Sierra Sagrada 0:0.00 (--.--) 7 6 ......14.75 Awkward-slow-pulled
7 of 10 13 Sep 25 DBV turf 1250 G MDNM [   1] L Mxothwa 60 $14 Astronomical Boy 1:16.13 (23.60) 6 7 ........5.95 Had to check 1000m
10 of 11 27 Sep 25 DBV turf 1400 G OMDM [   9] S Veale 55 $51 Delta Pride 1:25.06 (25.10) 2 2 ........9.55 Slow-hung-ease-vetN
7 of 12 17 Jan 26 DBV turf 1250 G MDNM [   8] O Noach 60 $101 Behave Harris 1:14.01 (23.60) 5 6 ........7.60 Up there-one paced

2 OWNER OF CREATION

4yo b  sa  g
Sire: CAPTAIN OF ALL  Dam: ENTRENCH (GB)

Trainer: D S Bosch Barrier: 2 Total: 25-0-3-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: C Habib WT: 60 Good: 7-0-0-0 Track: 9-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 19-0-3-0 Yielding: 4-0-1-0 Distance: 12-0-3-0
J+H: 2-0-1-0 Turf: 16-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 5-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Messrs N Joshua, V Munsamy, Y Munsamy & A P Peter
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
2 of 8 07 Jan 26 GRP awt 1400 N OMDM [   4] K De Melo 61.5 $6 Strutting 1:24.14 (23.50) 2 2 ........1.30 Traveled well-eased

4 of 10 25 Jan 26 SCI turf 1400 Y MDNM [   5] T Godden 60 $26 Dubai Dude 1:23.61 (24.50) 3 2 ........4.70 .Had to switch out

2 of 8 08 Feb 26 SCI turf 1400 Y OMDM [   7] C Habib 61 $8 Quincy Town 1:25.47 (24.20) 1 1 ........0.40 .....Led - tried hard

2 of 6 23 Feb 26 GRP awt 1400 N OMDM [   4] C Zackey 59 $9 Blue Steel 1:24.11 (25.10) 4 4 ........3.50 ......Hung in 300m

5 of 7 08 Mar 26 GRP awt 1600 N MDNM [   7] R A Venniker 58.5 $6 I Am Invictus 1:36.08 (23.50) 2 2 ........3.20 ...Handy - no extra

3 BEYOND ALL DOUBT

3yo b  sa  c
Sire: THE UNITED STATES (IRE)  Dam: VOICE OF REASON

Trainer: M J Odendaal Barrier: 3 Total: 2-0-0-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: C Little WT: 60 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-1
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-1 Last Win: --

Owner: Mr S Poriazis & Mjo Racing Stables (pty) Ltd
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
7 of 10 21 Sep 25 SCT turf 1200 G MDNM [ 10] D Daniels 60 $21 Cognac 1:09.41 (25.20) 6 8 ......11.00 ...Stubborn to load
3 of 7 28 Dec 25 GRY turf 1200 S MDNM [   7] D Daniels 60 $41 Son Of Rafeef 1:13.91 (24.00) 7 7 ........1.85 Lost 3L-ran on well

CHESHIRE HOMES DURBAN RACEDAY MAIDEN PLATE

TURF
Tab Form Name WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money (ZAR) Distance

1 606707 GREEN COMMANDER 60 1 K DE MELO A WRIGHT 3 G SA 68 6-0-0-0 $0 1-0-0-0
2 524225 OWNER OF CREATION 60 2 C HABIB D S BOSCH 4 G SA 65 25-0-3-1 $104,144 12-0-3-0
3 73 BEYOND ALL DOUBT 60 3 C LITTLE M J ODENDAAL 3 C SA -- 2-0-0-1 $11,400 0-0-0-0
4 6952 PRESSURE POINT 60 4 R A VENNIKER 1.5 A J RIVALLAND 3 G SA 78 4-0-1-0 $25,650 0-0-0-0
5 56750 TASTE THE RAINBOW 60 5 S VEALE D C HOWELLS 3 G SA 75 5-0-0-0 $6,412 1-0-0-0
6 7226 PLACE OF PRACTICE 60 6 G LERENA G VAN ZYL (JNR) 3 G SA 85 4-0-2-0 $45,600 0-0-0-0
7 7058 TURBO TIGER 60 7 K MATSUNYANE K NAIDOO 3 G SA 54 4-0-0-0 $2,850 1-0-0-0
8 9335 HAMMERHEAD 60 8 M YENI D C HOWELLS 3 C SA 75 4-0-0-2 $24,700 1-0-0-1
9 0 IMPERIAL VALOR 60 9 S KHUMALO G VAN ZYL (JNR) 3 G SA -- 1-0-0-0 $0 1-0-0-0

10 592989 WILLIAM OF ORANGE 60 10 S HLENGWA G B PULLER 3 G SA 62 8-0-1-0 $19,712 1-0-0-0

R 0

R 104,144

R 11,400

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
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4 PRESSURE POINT

3yo b  sa  g
Sire: ERUPT (IRE)  Dam: STAR VEGA

Trainer: A J Rivalland Barrier: 4 Total: 4-0-1-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: R A Venniker (a1.5) WT: 60 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-0-1-0 Yielding: 2-0-1-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Mrs M D J Liley
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
6 of 7 16 Nov 25 GRP awt 1000 N MDNM [   1] M Thackeray 60 $34 Blazing Fury 0:58.33 (22.80) 6 6 ........7.90 .....Green-no show

9 of 16 14 Dec 25 SCT turf 1200 Y MDNM [   6] M Thackeray 60 $76 Tladi Mothwana 1:08.54 (23.30) 7 7 ........7.70 Bumping-cast shoe

5 of 10 28 Dec 25 GRY turf 1600 S MDNM [   7] M Thackeray 59 $41 Christmas Cactus 1:40.01 (24.80) 5 5 ........2.65 Raced wide-hung in

2 of 8 18 Feb 26 SCI turf 1600 Y MDNM [   4] K De Melo 60 $7 Red Cardinal 1:36.81 (24.00) 4 2 ........0.20 Movedup-just missed

5 TASTE THE RAINBOW

3yo b  sa  g
Sire: SKITT SKIZZLE  Dam: CELEBRATION

Trainer: D C Howells Barrier: 5 Total: 5-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: S Veale WT: 60 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
J+H: 3-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Hollywood Racing (nom: Mr A Delpech)
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
5 of 10 20 Jul 25 SCT turf 1200 Y MJPM [   4] K Matsunyane 60 $51 Green Gateway 1:11.11 (24.20) 10 6 ........6.25 Awkward - lost 2L
6 of 10 03 Aug 25 GRY turf 1200 G MDNM [   5] S Veale 58 $11 Town Crier 1:13.62 (24.60) 3 4 ........4.00 Rolled out-brush800
7 of 9 22 Oct 25 GRP awt 1400 N OMDM [   8] S Veale 58.5 $17 Spaarne Rivier 1:25.29 (25.50) 7 7 ......10.80 .Slow - wide bend

5 of 10 25 Nov 25 GRP awt 1600 N MDNM [   7] S Veale 58 $21 Sword Speed 1:37.07 (24.70) 1 1 ........2.95 ......Led - tired late

10 of 11 31 Dec 25 GRP awt 2000 N OMDM [   2] K De Melo 59.5 $7 Tee Dog 2:04.91 (30.80) 2 6 ......34.85 Stumble start-short

6 PLACE OF PRACTICE

3yo b  sa  g
Sire: VERCINGETORIX  Dam: FULL REGALIA

Trainer: G Van Zyl (Jnr) Barrier: 6 Total: 4-0-2-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: G Lerena WT: 60 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 2-0-1-0
Fav: 1-0-1-0 58+kg: 4-0-2-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-1-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Hollywood Racing (nom: Mr A Delpech)
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
7 of 13 12 Oct 25 GRY turf 1200 G MDNM [   3] S Veale 59 $14 Johnny Boy 1:12.10 (24.30) 3 3 ........5.90 Green-cropshiftout
2 of 7 16 Nov 25 GRP awt 1000 N MDNM [   2] S Khumalo 60 $4 Blazing Fury 0:58.33 (22.50) 4 3 ........1.80 ....Hung out 300m

2 of 7 28 Dec 25 GRY turf 1200 S MDNM [   4] S Khumalo 60 $4 Son Of Rafeef 1:13.91 (24.60) 2 2 ........1.80 Up there-stayed on

6 of 8 15 Feb 26 SCT turf 1200 Y MDNM [   1] S Veale 60 $3 Best Of All 1:09.01 (25.80) 4 6 ......15.70 Up there-weakened

7 TURBO TIGER

3yo b  sa  g
Sire: QUERARI (GER)  Dam: MARY LEE

Trainer: K Naidoo Barrier: 7 Total: 4-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: K Matsunyane WT: 60 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Tkp Racing (nom: Trevelen Pillay) & Mr D Chinsammy
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
7 of 8 16 Jun 25 SCT turf 1000 G MJPM [   4] C Zackey 60 $21 Wild Justice 0:57.94 (24.50) 7 8 ......12.95 Green-hungbad-short
11 of 13 12 Oct 25 GRY turf 1200 G MDNM [   4] K Matsunyane 59 $101 Johnny Boy 1:12.10 (25.50) 2 2 ......12.90 ...........Pace - tired
5 of 6 18 Nov 25 GRP awt 1400 N MDNM [   4] D D Louw 54 $41 Greatest Hit 1:24.94 (26.90) 1 3 ......15.05 Jump in-carr.-short

8 of 8 30 Nov 25 GRP awt 1000 N MDNM [   6] C Habib 59 $41 Grand Force 0:57.90 (27.50) 2 2 ......31.55 .....Short right fore

8 HAMMERHEAD

3yo gr  sa  c
Sire: DANON PLATINA (JPN)  Dam: EDUCATED

Trainer: D C Howells Barrier: 8 Total: 4-0-0-2 Prize Money: 
Jockey: M Yeni WT: 60 Good: 3-0-0-1 Track: 3-0-0-2
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-0-0-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-1
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-0-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-1 Last Win: --

Owner: Mrs H Kuhn
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
9 of 11 21 Sep 25 SCT turf 1200 G MDNM [   9] K Matsunyane 60 $67 Chicarito 1:09.61 (24.80) 11 8 ......13.00 Lost 2L-bump start
3 of 14 31 Oct 25 GRY turf 1600 S MDNM [   3] K Matsunyane 58 $67 Green Glow 1:39.79 (24.60) 7 8 ........6.00 Stubborn-stayed on
3 of 11 05 Dec 25 GRY turf 1400 G MDNM [ 11] K Matsunyane 59 $10 Double Causeway 1:25.07 (23.20) 9 9 ........1.10 Crop misuse-quicken
5 of 9 18 Jan 26 GRY turf 1600 G MDNM [   7] K Matsunyane 59 $5 Deepest Water 1:37.76 (22.80) 8 9 ........4.25 .......Lost 2 lengths

R 25,650

R 6,412

R 45,600

R 2,850

R 24,700
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9 IMPERIAL VALOR

3yo b  sa  g
Sire: ACT OF WAR  Dam: HOPSKIPANDJUMP

Trainer: G Van Zyl (Jnr) Barrier: 9 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: S Khumalo WT: 60 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Messrs James Grant, K Felix, S C Harty, G F Mamet, R Manilal
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
13 of 13 14 Dec 25 SCI turf 1400 Y OMDM [   5] A Mgudlwa 59.5 $34 Claymore 1:24.73 (24.30) 10 10 ......13.80 ...Over-raced early

10 WILLIAM OF ORANGE

3yo b  sa  g
Sire: WILLIAM LONGSWORD  Dam: TRICIA'S SPUR (AUS)

Trainer: G B Puller Barrier: 10 Total: 8-0-1-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: S Hlengwa WT: 60 Good: 3-0-0-0 Track: 2-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 7-0-1-0 Yielding: 3-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
J+H: 5-0-1-0 Turf: 7-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Mr & Mrs J R Steadman
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
9 of 14 31 Oct 25 GRY turf 1600 S MDNM [   8] T Godden 58 $34 Green Glow 1:39.79 (25.40) 6 7 ......11.10 .....Midfield - tired

2 of 6 18 Nov 25 GRP awt 1200 N OMDM [   4] S Hlengwa 61.5 $26 Eric's Legacy 1:11.26 (23.70) 5 4 ........7.00 ........Hung out late
9 of 11 05 Dec 25 GRY turf 1400 G MDNM [   2] S Hlengwa 59 $34 Double Causeway 1:25.07 (24.40) 5 5 ........4.65 Jumped out-bumping
8 of 12 11 Jan 26 SCT turf 1200 Y OMDM [   2] S Hlengwa 56 $14 Penan Nom 1:09.91 (26.00) 6 8 ........8.75 Midfield - weakened

9 of 10 15 Feb 26 SCI turf 2400 Y MDNM [   8] C Murray 60 $34 Day Two 2:37.88 (24.80) 8 9 ......14.40 .............Weakened

R 0

R 19,712
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R3
22 Mar 2026 | Greyville

Distance: 1600m | Class: MDNF
Prizemoney: ZAR100,000

6:40 PM

1 QUANDURA

3yo b  sa  f
Sire: QUERARI (GER)  Dam: MANDURA (FR)

Trainer: A Wright Barrier: 1 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: K De Melo WT: 60 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Mr R Plersch
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
11 of 13 08 Feb 26 SCT turf 1200 Y MDNF [   6] D Pillay 57.5 $67 Past Is Prologue 1:09.45 (24.60) 11 12 ......13.20 ....Slow - no show

7 of 10 27 Feb 26 GRP awt 1200 N AMDF [   7] D Pillay 57.5 $101 Kali Bwana 1:10.79 (22.80) 9 9 ........8.60 Lost 2L -rolled out

2 FLICKERING LIGHT

3yo b  sa  f
Sire: VERCINGETORIX  Dam: FLICHITY BY FARR

Trainer: M D Miller Barrier: 2 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: T Godden WT: 60 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Messrs B J Sahd & Sterling M Miller
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
7 of 16 21 Sep 25 SCT turf 1200 G MDNF [ 12] K Matsunyane 58 $76 Showgirl 1:09.36 (25.20) 3 4 ......10.80 ..........Raced green
11 of 14 31 Oct 25 GRY turf 1400 S MDNF [   9] T Godden 58 $26 Amelia's Legacy 1:26.97 (25.10) 10 10 ........7.90 ...............No show

3 HOLLYWOOD HEIRESS

3yo b  sa  f
Sire: MASTER OF MY FATE  Dam: LAMARR

Trainer: R A Hill Barrier: 3 Total: 8-0-1-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: K Matsunyane WT: 60 Good: 2-0-1-0 Track: 4-0-1-1
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 3-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 8-0-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-1 Last Win: --

Owner: Messrs C Holwill & G C Kalil
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
3 of 10 20 Apr 25 GRY turf 1400 S MJPM [   8] S Khumalo 57 $4 Aversator 1:28.36 (25.10) 4 3 ........3.90 Backed - over-raced
8 of 10 10 Aug 25 SCT turf 1000 G MDNM [   4] S Al-Marri 55.5 $21 Cowdray Park 0:57.20 (23.70) 7 8 ......11.05 ...............No show
6 of 11 26 Sep 25 GRY turf 1600 Y MDNF [   9] T Godden 57 $7 Miss Twinkle 1:39.32 (24.70) 1 2 ........7.50 ....Led - weakened

9 of 14 31 Oct 25 GRY turf 1400 S MDNF [ 13] M Mbuto 55.5 $15 Amelia's Legacy 1:26.97 (25.40) 4 4 ........7.10 ...Handy - no extra

7 of 8 25 Jan 26 SCT turf 1200 Y MDNM [   3] D Pillay 55 $14 Winter In London 1:08.47 (24.00) 8 8 ......18.50 Lost 4L-short R/H

LIVE IT. LOVE IT. OWN IT. MAIDEN PLATE (F & M)

TURF
Tab Form Name WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money (ZAR) Distance

1 07 QUANDURA 60 1 K DE MELO A WRIGHT 3 F SA -- 2-0-0-0 $0 0-0-0-0
2 70 FLICKERING LIGHT 60 2 T GODDEN M D MILLER 3 F SA -- 2-0-0-0 $0 0-0-0-0
3 238697 HOLLYWOOD HEIRESS 60 3 K MATSUNYANE R A HILL 3 F SA 71 8-0-1-1 $39,338 1-0-0-0
4 08 SHIRAS STAR 60 4 R A VENNIKER 1.5 D I CAMPBELL 3 F SA -- 2-0-0-0 $0 0-0-0-0
5 882753 RED TAFFETY 60 5 V'D MERWE A A AZZIE 3 F SA 74 8-0-2-1 $62,344 1-0-0-1
6 247482 LILTING SONG 60 6 C LITTLE G S KOTZEN 3 F SA 72 8-0-2-0 $44,888 3-0-1-0
7 035775 OLIVE GROVE 60 7 C ZACKEY D C HOWELLS 3 F SA 68 8-0-0-1 $16,744 0-0-0-0
8 0 LAST OVATION 60 8 S KHUMALO G VAN ZYL (JNR) 3 F SA -- 1-0-0-0 $0 0-0-0-0
9 8743 PRINCESS TRIPPI 60 9 C HABIB W WHITEHEAD 3 F SA 72 4-0-0-1 $14,250 0-0-0-0

R 0

R 0

R 39,338

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
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4 SHIRAS STAR

3yo b  sa  f
Sire: WILLOW MAGIC (AUS)  Dam: NATIONAL CHIMES

Trainer: D I Campbell Barrier: 4 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: R A Venniker (a1.5) WT: 60 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Mr N Yariv
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
13 of 13 08 Feb 26 SCT turf 1200 Y MDNF [   4] R A Venniker 58.5 $76 Past Is Prologue 1:09.45 (24.00) 13 13 ......20.50 ....Slow - detached

8 of 10 27 Feb 26 GRP awt 1200 N AMDF [   9] S Bungane 56 $81 Kali Bwana 1:10.79 (22.70) 10 10 ........9.00 1L-carried out-hung

5 RED TAFFETY

3yo b  sa  f
Sire: ERIK THE RED  Dam: TAFFETY TART

Trainer: A A Azzie Barrier: 5 Total: 8-0-2-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: V'd Merwe WT: 60 Good: 4-0-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-0-2-1 Yielding: 2-0-1-0 Distance: 1-0-0-1
J+H: 8-0-2-1 Turf: 8-0-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Greg & Gina Bortz
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
8 of 8 15 Jul 25 KEN turf 1400 H MDNF [   8] J P V'd Merwe 56 $8 Apricity 1:28.23 (26.20) 2 3 ......10.90 ......Short left hind
2 of 10 10 Nov 25 KEN turf 1400 G MDNF [   1] J P V'd Merwe 58 $11 Kattekwaadkwadraad 1:27.17 (23.20) 3 3 ........2.50 ......Stayed on well
7 of 10 17 Dec 25 KEN turf 1400 G MDNF [   9] J P V'd Merwe 60 $11 Kubu 1:27.12 (24.50) 7 7 ........6.55 .Respiratory noise
5 of 13 17 Jan 26 DBV turf 1400 G MDNF [ 11] J P V'd Merwe 60 $34 South Of France 1:26.43 (22.90) 2 2 ........2.55 Awk plc-eased early
3 of 12 25 Feb 26 KEN turf 1600 G MDNF [   4] J P V'd Merwe 60 $5 April Fools' Day 1:41.70 (26.40) 3 1 ........1.30 Awk st.-caught late

6 LILTING SONG

3yo b  sa  f
Sire: RAFEEF (AUS)  Dam: LIP SERVICE

Trainer: G S Kotzen Barrier: 6 Total: 8-0-2-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: C Little WT: 60 Good: 6-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 1-0-1-0 58+kg: 7-0-2-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-1-0
J+H: 5-0-2-0 Turf: 7-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Messrs S Mathen & N Ramiah, Miss L A Nicholas & Mrs L M Trea
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
4 of 14 25 Oct 25 DBV turf 1500 G MDNF [ 10] C Little 58 $15 Lady Veritas 1:32.49 (24.00) 8 8 ........2.90 ..Raced wide bend
7 of 11 19 Nov 25 KEN turf 1600 G MDNF [   2] C Little 58 $8 Rose Woott 1:40.73 (24.30) 5 5 ........3.30 Shift out-brush 400
4 of 9 10 Dec 25 KEN turf 1600 G MDNF [   2] R Fourie 59 $4 Her World 1:40.89 (24.60) 6 4 ........2.05 Awkward-slow-stayon
8 of 11 13 Jan 26 KEN turf 1800 G MDNF [   6] C Murray 58 $14 Lark's Song 1:51.37 (26.90) 11 8 ......10.35 ..Slow - weakened
2 of 9 23 Feb 26 GRP awt 1600 N OMDF [   2] C Little 60 $3 Praise De La Rey 1:37.33 (24.80) 7 4 ........1.10 ...Slow - tried hard

7 OLIVE GROVE

3yo b  sa  f
Sire: POMODORO  Dam: BELLA RAGAZZA

Trainer: D C Howells Barrier: 7 Total: 8-0-0-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: C Zackey WT: 60 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-0-0-1 Yielding: 2-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Messrs R Regnard, Suven Govender, D C Howells & G W Reich
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
3 of 9 03 Oct 25 GRP awt 1400 N MDNF [   6] K Matsunyane 60 $41 Light Of Gabriel 1:25.88 (24.10) 1 1 ........2.80 ......Led - tired late

5 of 9 22 Oct 25 GRP awt 1400 N OMDF [   1] K Matsunyane 59.5 $9 Bella Valentina 1:26.82 (26.50) 3 3 ........7.30 ...Jumped out start

7 of 8 28 Nov 25 GRP awt 1200 N OMDF [   1] K Matsunyane 61 $21 Queen Fenn 1:12.45 (25.60) 2 2 ........8.95 Handy - weakened

7 of 10 28 Jan 26 GRP awt 1200 N OMDF [   6] M Thackeray 58.5 $29 Nebulous 1:12.53 (25.90) 3 4 ........8.40 Moved up-no extra

5 of 11 15 Feb 26 SCI turf 1400 Y MDNF [   1] M Mbuto 58.5 $26 Spirit Of Shimla 1:25.37 (24.30) 4 4 ........4.90 Up there - one pace

R 0

R 62,344

R 44,888

R 16,744
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8 LAST OVATION

3yo b  sa  f
Sire: ORATORIO (IRE)  Dam: ANGIE

Trainer: G Van Zyl (Jnr) Barrier: 8 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: S Khumalo WT: 60 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Messrs B Makwabarara & O B Heffer
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
10 of 11 15 Feb 26 SCI turf 1400 Y MDNF [   6] N Patel 60 $67 Spirit Of Shimla 1:25.37 (23.90) 11 11 ........9.15 Slow - raced green

9 PRINCESS TRIPPI

3yo b  sa  f
Sire: TRIPPI (USA)  Dam: PRINCESS PENELOPE

Trainer: W Whitehead Barrier: 9 Total: 4-0-0-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: C Habib WT: 60 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 2-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-1 Yielding: 3-0-0-1 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 3-0-0-1 Turf: 4-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Drakenstein Stud (nom: Mrs G A Rupert)
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
8 of 14 19 Oct 25 GRY turf 1200 Y MDNF [   4] S Hlengwa 59 $34 Oklahoma Girl 1:12.63 (23.30) 9 9 ........5.70 Lost 2L-green-vet-N

7 of 16 14 Dec 25 SCT turf 1200 Y MDNM [   7] C Habib 57.5 $17 Tladi Mothwana 1:08.54 (23.10) 10 8 ........7.15 ...Slow-bump start
4 of 10 18 Jan 26 GRY turf 1400 G MDNF [   5] C Habib 59 $15 Thought Control 1:23.55 (22.80) 6 6 ........3.40 .....Moved up well
3 of 11 15 Feb 26 SCI turf 1400 Y MDNF [   9] C Habib 60 $7 Spirit Of Shimla 1:25.37 (23.40) 9 8 ........2.90 ........Late progress

R 0

R 14,250
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R4
22 Mar 2026 | Greyville

Distance: 1600m | Class: CL5F
Prizemoney: ZAR80,000

7:15 PM

1 OH MY GUCCI GIRL

4yo b  sa  m
Sire: QUERARI (GER)  Dam: MOCHALETTE

Trainer: K Naidoo Barrier: 1 Total: 29-2-1-3 Prize Money: 
Jockey: K De Melo WT: 56.5 Good: 16-1-0-1 Track: 4-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 7-0-0-0 Yielding: 4-1-0-1 Distance: 7-0-1-1
J+H: 1-0-1-0 Turf: 21-2-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Mr Shanton Naicker
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
6 of 12 28 Nov 25 GRP awt 1400 N CL5F [   1] D D Louw 53 $6 Siberian Winter 1:24.94 (23.80) 5 6 ........3.80 .Jumped outwards

10 of 11 19 Dec 25 GRY turf 1400 Y CL5F [ 11] S Khumalo 56.5 $15 Copacabana 1:26.38 (25.40) 1 1 ........4.15 .............Led - tired

6 of 9 07 Jan 26 GRP awt 1400 N CL5F [   5] D D Louw 51.5 $11 Izibulo 1:23.22 (23.80) 6 6 ........2.95 ...............No threat

4 of 10 06 Feb 26 GRP awt 1400 N CL5F [   4] K Matsunyane 54.5 $15 Izibulo 1:23.23 (23.00) 3 2 ........5.80 .Handy - tired late

2 of 9 23 Feb 26 GRP awt 1600 N CL5F [   4] K De Melo 55 $14 Peggy Sue Shake 1:37.84 (24.40) 4 4 ........0.25 Stubb.-slow-ran on

2 RADU

6yo b  sa  m
Sire: RABADA  Dam: IKIMASU

Trainer: W Whitehead Barrier: 2 Total: 36-3-5-2 Prize Money: 
Jockey: K Matsunyane WT: 57 Good: 20-2-2-2 Track: 6-1-1-1
Fav: 5-0-2-0 58+kg: 14-2-1-1 Yielding: 10-1-2-0 Distance: 22-3-3-2
J+H: 8-0-2-0 Turf: 32-3-5-2 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-1-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Messrs A Balram, I D Howard, Mr R J Lagaay & Mrs J M Lagaay,
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
4 of 10 19 Oct 25 GRY turf 1900 Y KCSF [   8] S Hlengwa 58.5 $14 La Maddalena 1:59.95 (24.70) 8 9 ........1.10 ......Made progress

6 of 10 25 Nov 25 GRP awt 1600 N CL4F [   9] R A Venniker 52 $10 Rahhabba 1:36.46 (24.40) 9 9 ........7.00 .....Slow - no extra
3 of 10 05 Dec 25 GRY turf 1600 G CL5F [   6] D D Louw 55 $9 Saint Brigid 1:36.95 (24.10) 7 7 ........2.70 ..............Stayed on
9 of 10 11 Jan 26 SCI turf 1600 G CL4F [   1] D D Louw 50 $6 Fine Wine 1:36.55 (24.20) 8 9 ........6.10 Slow-cropdrop-vet-N
9 of 10 01 Mar 26 SCI turf 1400 Y CL5F [   9] K Matsunyane 58 $11 Lilac In Winter 1:24.74 (25.10) 3 6 ........6.20 ..Stumbled at start

3 MYSTIQUE ROUGE

6yo b  sa  m
Sire: MAMBO IN SEATTLE (USA)  Dam: MYSTIC TIGRESS

Trainer: M J Odendaal Barrier: 3 Total: 28-3-5-2 Prize Money: 
Jockey: M V'rensburg WT: 56 Good: 7-0-0-0 Track: 11-1-2-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-1-1-0 Yielding: 9-1-1-1 Distance: 7-0-2-1
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 17-1-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-1-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Mjo Racing Stables (pty) Ltd & Miss M M Van Wyk
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
1 of 11 16 Nov 25 GRP awt 1200 N CL5F [   2] N Patel 53 $21 Amafort 1:10.92 (23.10) 1 1 ........1.50 ....Kept going well
5 of 10 05 Dec 25 GRY turf 1600 G CL5F [   7] K De Melo 54.5 $7 Saint Brigid 1:36.95 (25.00) 1 1 ........5.35 .............Led - tired
2 of 9 07 Jan 26 GRP awt 1400 N CL5F [   7] N Patel 54.5 $9 Izibulo 1:23.22 (24.00) 2 2 ........0.50 ..Good pace - tried

5 of 10 06 Feb 26 GRP awt 1400 N CL5F [   7] N Patel 55 $9 Izibulo 1:23.23 (22.70) 8 6 ........6.05 .......Lost 2 lengths

1 of 10 23 Feb 26 GRP awt 1200 N CL5F [   6] N Patel 54.5 $5 Acacia's Blossom 1:11.82 (23.40) 9 8 ........0.05 Awkward-slow-hungin

LUCKY FISH MYSTICAL FORTUNE CLASS 5 (F & M)

TURF
Tab Form Name WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money (ZAR) Distance

1 360642 OH MY GUCCI GIRL 56.5 1 K DE MELO K NAIDOO 4 M SA 63 29-2-1-3 $174,925 7-0-1-1
2 646399 RADU 57 2 K MATSUNYANE W WHITEHEAD 6 M SA 64 36-3-5-2 $331,438 22-3-3-2
3 215251 MYSTIQUE ROUGE 56 3 M V'RENSBURG M J ODENDAAL 6 M SA 62 28-3-5-2 $272,700 7-0-2-1
4 163193 SAINT BRIGID 62 4 S MOODLEY C BASS 5 M SA 74 22-3-3-4 $255,238 14-3-1-3
5 507521 MISSISSIPPI SPICE 55 5 M MICHEL 1.5 F GREYLING 4 M SA 60 15-2-1-0 $139,444 5-1-1-0
6 721899 ZENA'S ACT 60 6 C HABIB M DIXON 3 F SA 76 8-1-1-0 $74,195 1-1-0-0
7 853653 BLIND SPEED 57.5 7 C F DICKEN G I RICH 4 M SA 65 13-1-1-2 $101,838 0-0-0-0
8 697879 STATE CAPITOL 52 8 S BUNGANE 4 G S KOTZEN 6 M SA 52 22-1-4-3 $142,900 11-1-3-2
9 565588 PRINCESS PALACE 59.5 9 M YENI D C HOWELLS 4 M SA 69 22-2-0-5 $216,788 3-0-0-1

10 142627 GOLDEN ANGEL 61.5 10 C LITTLE G S KOTZEN 4 M SA 73 21-2-2-3 $202,375 7-1-0-0
11 061 DEEPEST WATER 60 11 J JACOBS A J RIVALLAND 3 F SA 76 3-1-0-0 $71,250 1-1-0-0
12 365619 MOUNTAINSOFTHEMOON 57.5 12 C ZACKEY R A HILL 5 M SA 65 28-3-3-2 $248,912 11-2-1-0
13 452218 GOLDEN CROC 58.5 13 T GODDEN Y SINGH 3 F SA 73 10-1-2-1 $87,065 5-0-2-0

R 174,925

16/01/25 (430 Days)

R 331,438

10/11/24 (497 Days)

R 272,700

23/02/26 (27 Days)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
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4 SAINT BRIGID

5yo b  sa  m
Sire: MASTER OF MY FATE  Dam: IRISH MYTH

Trainer: C Bass Barrier: 4 Total: 22-3-3-4 Prize Money: 
Jockey: S Moodley WT: 62 Good: 16-2-3-2 Track: 3-1-0-1
Fav: 2-2-0-0 58+kg: 16-3-3-3 Yielding: 2-0-0-0 Distance: 14-3-1-3
J+H: 1-0-0-1 Turf: 21-3-3-3 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-0-1 Last Win: 

Owner: Mr J N Farrell, Miss T Farrell & Greenacres Trust (nom: Mr N
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
6 of 10 17 Sep 25 GRY turf 1400 S CL5F [ 10] S Veale 60 $5 Copacabana 1:26.47 (24.00) 9 9 ........4.00 ....Slow - no threat
3 of 11 07 Nov 25 GRY turf 1600 G C5AF [ 10] J Botes 55.5 $9 De Vlugge 1:39.54 (23.50) 8 6 ........1.50 .....Cramped 300m
1 of 10 05 Dec 25 GRY turf 1600 G CL5F [   2] S Veale 58 $4 De Vlugge 1:36.95 (23.70) 5 6 ........1.20 ....Sustained finish
9 of 10 11 Jan 26 SCI turf 1600 G CL4F [   8] S Veale 54.5 $7 Fine Wine 1:36.55 (24.60) 1 1 ........6.10 Blowing - short R/H
3 of 9 23 Feb 26 GRP awt 1600 N CL5F [   9] S Moodley 60.5 $5 Peggy Sue Shake 1:37.84 (24.10) 9 7 ........0.55 Hung-bump-hampered

5 MISSISSIPPI SPICE

4yo b  sa  m
Sire: GIMMETHEGREENLIGHT (AUS)  Dam: A WOMENS WAY

Trainer: F Greyling Barrier: 5 Total: 15-2-1-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: M Michel (a1.5) WT: 55 Good: 2-0-1-0 Track: 3-0-1-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 5-1-0-0 Distance: 5-1-1-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 8-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Blue Sky Thoroughbreds
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
10 of 10 01 Aug 25 GRP awt 1600 N KDSM [   5] R A Venniker 57.5 $11 Teatime Tipple 1:37.47 (26.10) 3 5 ......11.55 .....Short right fore

7 of 10 17 Sep 25 GRY turf 1400 S CL5F [   8] S Khumalo 57.5 $26 Copacabana 1:26.47 (24.30) 10 8 ........5.10 Off pace-no threat

5 of 9 07 Oct 25 GRP awt 1400 N CL5F [   2] R A Venniker 52.5 $11 Princess Goldie 1:25.37 (24.60) 4 4 ........3.65 ..............Stayed on
2 of 8 18 Jan 26 GRY turf 1600 G CL5F [   8] D D Louw 50 $9 Mountainsofthemoon 1:36.76 (23.00) 3 3 ........0.70 Looked dangerous
1 of 11 15 Feb 26 SCI turf 1600 Y CL5M [   5] D D Louw 50 $7 Iron Will 1:36.86 (23.90) 8 7 ........0.60 Crop shift-brushing

6 ZENA'S ACT

3yo b  sa  f
Sire: ACT OF WAR  Dam: PRINCESS ZENA

Trainer: M Dixon Barrier: 6 Total: 8-1-1-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: C Habib WT: 60 Good: 5-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 7-0-1-0 Yielding: 1-0-1-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 8-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Messrs C N Larsson, G N Cumming & C Gordon
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
2 of 8 20 Jun 25 FRV turf 1400 Y MJPF [   8] M Yeni 60 $7 Silvan Mistress 1:28.14 (25.50) 1 1 ........1.50 ..Led-no extra late

1 of 6 22 Jul 25 KEN turf 1600 H MDNF [   5] R Fourie 56 $5 Mighty Mary 1:42.54 (26.70) 1 1 ........2.00 ......Led - no doubt
8 of 10 08 Oct 25 DBV turf 1500 G CL5F [   6] J P V'd Merwe 58.5 $17 Reet Petite 1:31.29 (25.30) 1 1 ........6.25 Jck-choke-vet-wound
9 of 9 29 Oct 25 DBV turf 1400 G CL5F [   7] G Lerena 59.5 $17 Dream Searcher 1:26.49 (26.00) 1 2 ......10.60 Chronic speedy cut
9 of 9 17 Dec 25 KEN turf 1400 G CL5F [   8] M Yeni 59.5 $21 Diamond Bomber 1:27.02 (26.80) 1 1 ......13.70 Bump-led-hung-vet-N

7 BLIND SPEED

4yo b  sa  m
Sire: NEW PREDATOR (AUS)  Dam: BLINDFOLD

Trainer: G I Rich Barrier: 7 Total: 13-1-1-2 Prize Money: 
Jockey: C F Dicken WT: 57.5 Good: 4-0-0-0 Track: 3-0-0-0
Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 7-0-0-2 Yielding: 3-1-1-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 11-1-1-2 Turf: 8-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Messrs J I Rich, R W Martinaglia & G I Rich
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
5 of 7 22 Oct 25 GRP awt 1400 N CL4F [   4] S Sosibo 54 $51 She's A Machine 1:25.98 (23.60) 4 5 ........1.90 ..............Stayed on

3 of 12 28 Nov 25 GRP awt 1400 N CL5F [   6] C F Dicken 59.5 $11 Siberian Winter 1:24.94 (23.70) 4 3 ........1.40 Moved up-stayed on

6 of 11 19 Dec 25 GRY turf 1400 Y CL5F [   3] C F Dicken 59.5 $11 Copacabana 1:26.38 (24.30) 6 7 ........2.90 .Over-raced-roll in

5 of 9 07 Jan 26 GRP awt 1400 N CL5F [   2] C F Dicken 58.5 $7 Izibulo 1:23.22 (23.70) 5 5 ........1.90 Changed legs-vet-N

3 of 10 06 Feb 26 GRP awt 1400 N CL5F [   2] C F Dicken 58 $11 Izibulo 1:23.23 (22.50) 6 5 ........4.50 ..............Stayed on

8 STATE CAPITOL

6yo b  sa  m
Sire: JACKSON  Dam: CAPITOL STEPS

Trainer: G S Kotzen Barrier: 8 Total: 22-1-4-3 Prize Money: 
Jockey: S Bungane (a4.0) WT: 52 Good: 14-1-1-2 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 4-1-2-0 58+kg: 9-0-1-2 Yielding: 3-0-1-0 Distance: 11-1-3-2
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 20-1-3-3 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-1-1 Last Win: 

Owner: Messrs Gs &k Kotzen, Mesdames K Kotzen &ja Wintle & Woodhill
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
9 of 11 08 Oct 25 DBV turf 1600 G CDSM [ 10] B Plaatjies 57 $26 Mela Strength 1:37.64 (24.50) 11 11 ........3.40 Slow out-no threat
7 of 9 29 Oct 25 DBV turf 1400 G CL5F [   6] B Plaatjies 55 $34 Dream Searcher 1:26.49 (24.80) 8 6 ........5.60 .....Slow - no extra
8 of 9 15 Nov 25 KEN turf 1400 G CDAM [   9] N Nastili 53 $17 Count William 1:26.80 (24.90) 5 5 ........5.05 Jck-cough-vet-cough
7 of 7 03 Dec 25 KEN turf 1600 G C5AM [   2] J Botes 52 $51 Ignite The Fire 1:40.73 (24.10) 6 6 ........6.10 .......Lost 2 lengths
9 of 9 14 Jan 26 GRP awt 1600 N KDSM [   9] D D Louw 52.5 $9 Basie Raakvat 1:38.78 (28.90) 6 9 ......27.95 2L-no interest-lame

R 255,238

05/12/25 (107 Days)

R 139,444

15/02/26 (35 Days)

R 74,195

22/07/25 (243 Days)

R 101,838

08/09/24 (560 Days)

R 142,900

23/08/24 (576 Days)

SOUTH AFRICA MEETING SUNDAY, 22 MAR 2026

10



9 PRINCESS PALACE

4yo b  sa  m
Sire: POTALA PALACE  Dam: PRINCESS BLITZ

Trainer: D C Howells Barrier: 9 Total: 22-2-0-5 Prize Money: 
Jockey: M Yeni WT: 59.5 Good: 10-2-0-1 Track: 12-2-0-2
Fav: 4-1-0-1 58+kg: 8-1-0-2 Yielding: 6-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-1
J+H: 3-1-0-0 Turf: 19-2-0-3 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-2 Last Win: 

Owner: The Social Squad
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
6 of 9 12 Nov 25 GRP awt 1800 N CL4F [   9] K Matsunyane 55 $11 Alannah 1:49.21 (24.70) 2 3 ........6.15 .......Pace-no finish

5 of 12 14 Dec 25 SCI turf 1750 Y CL4F [ 11] K Matsunyane 56 $11 Miss Twinkle 1:44.67 (24.40) 3 1 ........4.45 .........No extra late
5 of 11 19 Dec 25 GRY turf 2400 G KCSM [   9] K Matsunyane 54.5 $21 Continentalexpress 2:31.29 (25.40) 4 4 ........3.30 Up there-one paced
8 of 10 25 Jan 26 SCI turf 1950 Y CL4F [   7] M Mbuto 53 $11 Curious Girl 1:59.76 (25.00) 2 2 ........7.45 ..Prominent - tired

8 of 10 18 Feb 26 SCI turf 1950 Y CL4F [   2] G Samo-Burthia 54.5 $26 Zena Rose 1:59.81 (24.50) 3 3 ........4.05 ...Handy - no extra

10 GOLDEN ANGEL

4yo b  sa  m
Sire: GOLD STANDARD  Dam: ELUSIVE HEART

Trainer: G S Kotzen Barrier: 10 Total: 21-2-2-3 Prize Money: 
Jockey: C Little WT: 61.5 Good: 14-2-0-3 Track: 2-0-1-0
Fav: 5-1-2-0 58+kg: 8-1-2-2 Yielding: 3-0-1-0 Distance: 7-1-0-0
J+H: 4-1-0-1 Turf: 19-2-1-3 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Messrs P G De Beyer, Andre Louw, Herman Pretorius, A Roberts
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
4 of 10 05 Dec 25 GRY turf 1600 G CL5F [   9] D Pillay 58 $4 Saint Brigid 1:36.95 (24.50) 3 2 ........2.85 ........Handy - tried
2 of 11 19 Dec 25 GRY turf 1400 Y CL5F [   5] D Pillay 59.5 $3 Copacabana 1:26.38 (24.40) 2 3 ........0.70 .Over-raced - tried
6 of 10 11 Jan 26 SCI turf 1600 G CL4F [   7] J Jacobs 56 $7 Fine Wine 1:36.55 (24.20) 2 2 ........3.95 ...Handy - no extra
2 of 10 06 Feb 26 GRP awt 1400 N CL5F [   3] S Moodley 61.5 $4 Izibulo 1:23.23 (22.40) 2 4 ........2.80 Box seat - 2nd best

7 of 9 27 Feb 26 GRP awt 1400 N CL4F [   5] M Michel 54 $8 De Vlugge 1:23.05 (24.70) 4 6 ........8.45 Wide bend-straight

11 DEEPEST WATER

3yo b  sa  f
Sire: HAWWAAM  Dam: BABBLING BROOKE

Trainer: A J Rivalland Barrier: 11 Total: 3-1-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: J Jacobs WT: 60 Good: 2-1-0-0 Track: 1-1-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
J+H: 3-1-0-0 Turf: 3-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Mrs M D J Liley
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
10 of 13 31 Aug 25 SCT turf 1100 G MDNF [ 12] J Jacobs 58 $101 Thingamabob 1:03.46 (25.40) 11 12 ......13.55 ....Slow - no show
6 of 13 14 Dec 25 SCI turf 1400 Y OMDM [   3] J Jacobs 57 $51 Claymore 1:24.73 (23.10) 9 9 ........4.30 1L-pulled-greenbend
1 of 9 18 Jan 26 GRY turf 1600 G MDNM [   6] J Jacobs 56 $34 Red Cardinal 1:37.76 (22.40) 6 6 ........1.10 1L-over-raced-goodf

12 MOUNTAINSOFTHEMOON

5yo b  sa  m
Sire: PATHFORK (USA)  Dam: ALONG THE NILE (USA)

Trainer: R A Hill Barrier: 12 Total: 28-3-3-2 Prize Money: 
Jockey: C Zackey WT: 57.5 Good: 15-3-2-0 Track: 11-2-1-1
Fav: 6-1-2-1 58+kg: 7-0-2-1 Yielding: 7-0-0-1 Distance: 11-2-1-0
J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 24-3-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Messrs C Holwill, R A Hill & M U Tayob
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
6 of 11 07 Nov 25 GRY turf 1600 G C5AF [   2] D D Louw 55 $4 De Vlugge 1:39.54 (24.00) 3 2 ........2.35 ......Never went on
5 of 12 28 Nov 25 GRP awt 1400 N CL5F [   4] T Godden 58 $6 Siberian Winter 1:24.94 (23.30) 10 9 ........2.60 ......Made progress

6 of 12 14 Dec 25 SCI turf 1750 Y CL4F [   4] A Mgudlwa 53 $15 Miss Twinkle 1:44.67 (24.10) 7 6 ........4.85 ...One paced effort
1 of 8 18 Jan 26 GRY turf 1600 G CL5F [   3] C Zackey 56 $4 Mississippi Spice 1:36.76 (23.70) 1 1 ........0.70 Set own pace-kepton
9 of 11 15 Feb 26 SCI turf 1600 Y CL5M [ 10] S Khumalo 57.5 $17 Mississippi Spice 1:36.86 (24.80) 4 5 ........4.45 Examined - normal

13 GOLDEN CROC

3yo b  sa  f
Sire: GOLD STANDARD  Dam: CROC VALLEY

Trainer: Y Singh Barrier: 13 Total: 10-1-2-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: T Godden WT: 58.5 Good: 3-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-1 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 5-0-2-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Mr S Govender & Miss Lorette Louw
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
5 of 9 25 Aug 25 FVP awt 1600 N MDNF [   4] M K Katjedi 57 $34 Olive Oyl 1:34.91 (23.80) 7 7 ........6.25 ....Bumped at start
2 of 4 05 Sep 25 FRV turf 1600 G MDNM [   1] M K Katjedi 54 $4 Keenia's Princess 1:40.34 (24.60) 3 3 ........0.10 Shifted in 50m-ran
2 of 9 01 Oct 25 FVP awt 1600 N OMDF [   8] M K Katjedi 56.5 $8 East Coast Girl 1:36.65 (24.00) 6 5 ........4.25 ....Nervous_ran on

1 of 7 07 Nov 25 FVP awt 2000 N OMDF [   1] M Yeni 54.5 $3 Terminal Velocity 2:06.24 (25.20) 2 2 ........0.10 ..Over-race-got up

8 of 8 08 Mar 26 GRP awt 1600 N CL4F [   7] C F Dicken 53 $51 Boom Boom 1:36.49 (39.40) 1 1 ......50.00 ......Lost rider start

R 216,788

05/09/25 (198 Days)

R 202,375

31/10/25 (142 Days)

R 71,250

18/01/26 (63 Days)

R 248,912

18/01/26 (63 Days)

R 87,065

07/11/25 (135 Days)
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R5
22 Mar 2026 | Greyville

Distance: 1900m | Class: CL4F
Prizemoney: ZAR110,000

7:50 PM

1 HODGEPODGE

4yo b  sa  m
Sire: IDEAL WORLD (USA)  Dam: VARIETY

Trainer: S H Ferrie Barrier: 1 Total: 18-2-4-3 Prize Money: 
Jockey: S Veale WT: 57.5 Good: 9-1-2-0 Track: 8-2-2-1
Fav: 5-2-2-1 58+kg: 7-0-1-2 Yielding: 4-1-2-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 9-2-2-2 Turf: 16-2-4-2 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-2 Last Win: 

Owner: Messrs K P Naidoo, G L Blank, M A Currie & P Govender
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
6 of 11 31 Oct 25 GRY turf 2400 S KCSM [ 11] T Godden 59 $11 Rodriguez 2:33.72 (25.00) 11 10 ........1.85 .....Came from last

3 of 8 28 Nov 25 GRP awt 2000 N KCSM [   1] S Veale 59 $7 Gardener's Pride 2:04.81 (24.70) 5 5 ........1.25 ..Direct in-restrict.
6 of 11 19 Dec 25 GRY turf 2400 G KCSM [   6] T Godden 57.5 $6 Continentalexpress 2:31.29 (25.00) 6 6 ........3.90 ......Hung in 300m
4 of 10 25 Jan 26 SCI turf 1950 Y CL4F [   9] S Moodley 58.5 $6 Curious Girl 1:59.76 (23.50) 8 8 ........1.35 ......Made progress

2 of 9 15 Feb 26 SCI turf 2400 Y KCSM [   8] K De Melo 57.5 $5 Curious Girl 2:32.24 (24.00) 4 4 ........1.00 Hung in-carried out

2 OUR LADY FATE

4yo b  sa  m
Sire: MASTER OF MY FATE  Dam: OUR LADY PEACE

Trainer: R A Hill Barrier: 2 Total: 16-1-3-2 Prize Money: 
Jockey: K Matsunyane WT: 56 Good: 5-0-0-1 Track: 5-0-1-1
Fav: 3-1-0-0 58+kg: 6-1-2-0 Yielding: 7-0-3-1 Distance: 1-0-1-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 13-1-3-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Messrs M U Tayob, D D Hayman, R A Hill, C Holwill & Al Khayl
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
3 of 8 05 Sep 25 GRY turf 1800 G CL4F [   5] T Godden 56.5 $9 Princess Palace 1:55.14 (22.70) 3 3 ........1.55 Handy - stayed on
2 of 10 19 Oct 25 GRY turf 1900 Y KCSF [   3] C Zackey 60 $5 La Maddalena 1:59.95 (25.10) 4 3 ........0.15 ...Moved up - tried

8 of 8 28 Nov 25 GRP awt 2000 N KCSM [   2] T Godden 56 $7 Gardener's Pride 2:04.81 (24.90) 6 7 ........3.95 .Jck-short - vet-nil
8 of 11 19 Dec 25 GRY turf 2400 G KCSM [   1] C Murray 56 $21 Continentalexpress 2:31.29 (25.60) 5 5 ........6.90 .Up there-no extra
10 of 10 18 Feb 26 SCI turf 1950 Y CL4F [   1] J Jacobs 58.5 $15 Zena Rose 1:59.81 (26.50) 4 4 ......14.75 ...Slow-lost stirrup

3 MARY READ

5yo b  sa  m
Sire: CAPTAIN OF ALL  Dam: DESROCHES

Trainer: K Naidoo Barrier: 3 Total: 16-1-2-2 Prize Money: 
Jockey: C F Dicken WT: 52 Good: 11-1-2-2 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 10-1-1-1 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 12-1-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Camargue Stud Syndicate (nom: Mr Brett Van Laun)
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
11 of 11 31 Dec 24 VAL turf 1800 G FM70 [   2] P Strydom 59.5 $3 Silver Parasol 1:51.03 (23.50) 11 11 ......50.00 ......Lost rider start
11 of 11 31 Dec 25 GRP awt 1600 N CL5F [   8] K Matsunyane 58.5 $51 Flying Reign Storm 1:38.05 (28.70) 9 11 ......48.30 Lost 2L-felt amiss

10 of 10 28 Jan 26 GRP awt 1400 N CL5M [   3] D Ramkhalawon 54.5 $101 Joshua Hotsnake 1:24.44 (25.50) 7 9 ......14.60 Flyj-1-cheekpdetach

9 of 9 23 Feb 26 GRP awt 1600 N CL5F [   2] D Ramkhalawon 54.5 $101 Peggy Sue Shake 1:37.84 (25.10) 7 8 ........7.95 Head up - slow out

8 of 10 08 Mar 26 GRP awt 1900 N CL5F [   1] D Ramkhalawon 52 $101 Sesame 1:55.23 (25.50) 3 5 ......11.45 Handy - weakened

ONLINE FORM GUIDE WWW.GALLOP.CO.ZA CLASS 4 (F & M)

TURF
Tab Form Name WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money (ZAR) Distance

1 663642 HODGEPODGE 57.5 1 S VEALE S H FERRIE 4 M SA 76 18-2-4-3 $240,212 0-0-0-0
2 332880 OUR LADY FATE 56 2 K MATSUNYANE R A HILL 4 M SA 73 16-1-3-2 $159,394 1-0-1-0
3 500098 MARY READ 52 3 C F DICKEN K NAIDOO 5 M SA 60 16-1-2-2 $122,625 1-0-0-0
4 9147 OVERNIGHT 54.5 4 C HABIB W WHITEHEAD 3 F SA 79 4-1-0-0 $52,725 0-0-0-0
5 176525 TREASURE ISLAND 55 5 T GODDEN M D MILLER 3 F SA 80 11-1-2-3 $172,412 0-0-0-0
6 221172 FINE WINE 56 6 D PILLAY 2.5 G B PULLER 5 M SA 73 12-2-4-2 $225,862 2-1-1-0
7 3331 PSYCHE 54 7 M MICHEL 1.5 P B MUSCUTT 3 F SA 78 4-1-0-3 $91,675 0-0-0-0
8 867806 QUEEN AMINA 58.5 8 C LITTLE R A HILL 4 M SA 78 14-2-2-1 $206,419 3-1-1-0
9 234523 SASCHA'S DREAM 57.5 9 R A VENNIKER 1.5 D I CAMPBELL 4 M SA 76 17-1-5-4 $223,731 2-0-0-1

10 561974 HURRICANE FLIGHT 52 10 S BUNGANE 4 D I CAMPBELL 5 M SA 55 27-1-2-1 $118,262 2-0-0-1
11 156933 COOL WIND 52 11 M YENI P V LAFFERTY 3 F SA 71 11-1-0-3 $92,506 0-0-0-0
12 974331 ZENA ROSE 56 12 K DE MELO D C HOWELLS 4 M SA 73 20-2-3-4 $220,412 0-0-0-0
13 141658 RANI TARABAI 60 13 S KHUMALO G VAN ZYL (JNR) 4 M SA 81 10-2-1-1 $163,994 0-0-0-0
14 424351 ECHO 53 14 A MOSAHEB 4 G B PULLER 4 M SA 67 11-1-2-2 $121,362 0-0-0-0

R 240,212

07/03/25 (380 Days)

R 159,394

09/02/25 (406 Days)

R 122,625

18/07/24 (612 Days)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

SOUTH AFRICA MEETING SUNDAY, 22 MAR 2026

12



4 OVERNIGHT

3yo b  sa  f
Sire: ERIK THE RED  Dam: STAR EXPRESS

Trainer: W Whitehead Barrier: 4 Total: 4-1-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: C Habib WT: 54.5 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-1-0-0 Yielding: 2-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 2-1-0-0 Turf: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Varsfontein Stud (pty) Ltd (nom: Mr J S Kalmanson)
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
9 of 14 19 Oct 25 GRY turf 1200 Y MDNF [   7] C Habib 59 $51 Oklahoma Girl 1:12.63 (23.70) 10 11 ........9.30 .......Lost 2 lengths

1 of 8 30 Nov 25 GRP awt 1400 N OMDF [   2] C Habib 58.5 $4 Strutting 1:24.01 (24.60) 4 2 ........0.25 Stubborn-found more
4 of 10 11 Jan 26 SCI turf 1600 G CL4F [   6] C F Dicken 54.5 $26 Fine Wine 1:36.55 (24.00) 3 4 ........3.30 Handy - one paced
7 of 12 15 Feb 26 SCI turf 1600 Y CL4F [   6] C F Dicken 55.5 $34 Grand Occasion 1:37.57 (23.90) 8 8 ........3.35 Slow-rolled in 200m

5 TREASURE ISLAND

3yo b  sa  f
Sire: MASTER OF MY FATE  Dam: BLACK CURRENT

Trainer: M D Miller Barrier: 5 Total: 11-1-2-3 Prize Money: 
Jockey: T Godden WT: 55 Good: 5-0-1-1 Track: 5-1-0-1
Fav: 3-0-1-1 58+kg: 7-1-1-3 Yielding: 2-0-0-1 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 8-1-2-2 Turf: 11-1-2-3 Soft/Heavy: 4-1-1-1 Last Win: 

Owner: Messrs B J Sahd & Sterling M Miller
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
7 of 8 12 Oct 25 GRY turf 1400 G PRGF [   4] K Matsunyane 54.5 $26 Quickstepgal 1:24.13 (23.60) 4 4 ........8.60 .....Up there - tired
6 of 9 05 Dec 25 GRY turf 1400 G PRGF [   4] M Thackeray 54 $34 Ladyofdistinction 1:23.54 (23.60) 7 7 ........5.15 ....Slow - no finish
5 of 8 26 Dec 25 GRY turf 1600 G CL4F [   6] T Godden 55 $14 Prom Queen 1:38.44 (23.40) 8 8 ........2.95 .........Passed some
2 of 10 11 Jan 26 SCI turf 1600 G CL4F [   5] T Godden 54 $7 Fine Wine 1:36.55 (23.40) 9 8 ........1.10 Stubborn-good fin.
5 of 10 18 Feb 26 SCI turf 1950 Y CL4F [   5] T Godden 58 $7 Zena Rose 1:59.81 (23.70) 7 7 ........1.85 .........Passed some

6 FINE WINE

5yo b  sa  m
Sire: FUTURA  Dam: VINO VERITAS

Trainer: G B Puller Barrier: 6 Total: 12-2-4-2 Prize Money: 
Jockey: D Pillay (a2.5) WT: 56 Good: 4-2-1-1 Track: 2-1-1-0
Fav: 3-1-2-0 58+kg: 6-1-2-1 Yielding: 4-0-1-0 Distance: 2-1-1-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 8-2-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Camargue Stud Syndicate (nom: Mr Brett Van Laun)
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
2 of 10 07 Oct 25 GRP awt 1800 N MDNF [   3] C Murray 60 $3 Rejuvenate 1:52.20 (25.00) 5 3 ........1.70 ..Found one better
1 of 7 07 Nov 25 GRY turf 1900 G MDNF [   4] S Moodley 60 $2 Intro 2:01.86 (23.10) 3 1 ........3.80 ..........No pressure
1 of 10 11 Jan 26 SCI turf 1600 G CL4F [   9] C Maujean 52.5 $26 Treasure Island 1:36.55 (23.50) 7 3 ........1.10 Wide bend-took over
7 of 10 25 Jan 26 SCI turf 1950 Y CL4F [   8] D D Louw 53 $4 Curious Girl 1:59.76 (24.10) 9 9 ........6.45 Off pace-no threat

2 of 10 18 Feb 26 SCI turf 1950 Y CL4F [   3] D D Louw 56 $8 Zena Rose 1:59.81 (23.70) 6 6 ........0.25 Slow-crop shift out

7 PSYCHE

3yo b  sa  f
Sire: GIMMETHEGREENLIGHT (AUS)  Dam: CUPID

Trainer: P B Muscutt Barrier: 7 Total: 4-1-0-3 Prize Money: 
Jockey: M Michel (a1.5) WT: 54 Good: 2-0-0-2 Track: 2-0-0-2
Fav: 3-1-0-2 58+kg: 2-1-0-1 Yielding: 2-1-0-1 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-1-0-3 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Varsfontein Stud (pty) Ltd (nom: Mr J S Kalmanson)
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
3 of 8 26 Dec 25 GRY turf 1400 G MDNM [   5] T Godden 56 $3 Vencedor 1:24.93 (23.50) 7 6 ........1.05 Moved up-fair debut
3 of 10 18 Jan 26 GRY turf 1400 G MDNF [   3] T Godden 59 $3 Thought Control 1:23.55 (22.80) 4 4 ........2.10 .....Moved up well
3 of 8 18 Feb 26 SCI turf 1600 Y MDNM [   2] T Godden 57 $2 Red Cardinal 1:36.81 (24.00) 1 1 ........0.40 .Green-carried out

1 of 10 01 Mar 26 SCI turf 1750 Y MDNF [   4] T Godden 60 $2 Skipper O'malley 1:46.99 (24.80) 1 1 ........3.30 ......Led - no doubt

8 QUEEN AMINA

4yo b  sa  m
Sire: ACT OF WAR  Dam: BOOK OF VERSES

Trainer: R A Hill Barrier: 8 Total: 14-2-2-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: C Little WT: 58.5 Good: 6-1-0-0 Track: 9-1-2-0
Fav: 1-0-0-1 58+kg: 7-0-1-1 Yielding: 4-0-1-0 Distance: 3-1-1-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 11-1-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-1-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Miss Kundanika Somasundram
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
6 of 10 12 Oct 25 GRY turf 1600 G CL4F [   1] T Godden 60 $17 Miss Twinkle 1:37.24 (23.80) 5 6 ........3.00 ..One paced finish
7 of 9 12 Nov 25 GRP awt 1800 N CL4F [   7] D D Louw 56 $11 Alannah 1:49.21 (24.50) 6 8 ........6.65 ...............No show
8 of 9 05 Dec 25 GRY turf 1900 G CL4M [   5] T Godden 59.5 $41 El Dante 1:56.33 (24.90) 5 5 ........5.65 ....No strong finish
11 of 11 19 Dec 25 GRY turf 2400 G KCSM [ 10] D Pillay 56.5 $51 Continentalexpress 2:31.29 (26.00) 10 11 ......14.15 Slow-examined-nil
6 of 10 25 Jan 26 SCI turf 1950 Y CL4F [   4] J Jacobs 60 $34 Curious Girl 1:59.76 (24.60) 4 5 ........6.15 ........Handy - tired

R 52,725

30/11/25 (112 Days)

R 172,412

17/09/25 (186 Days)

R 225,862

11/01/26 (70 Days)

R 91,675

01/03/26 (21 Days)

R 206,419

22/06/25 (273 Days)
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9 SASCHA'S DREAM

4yo b  sa  m
Sire: FLYING THE FLAG (IRE)  Dam: NATIONAL CHIMES

Trainer: D I Campbell Barrier: 9 Total: 17-1-5-4 Prize Money: 
Jockey: R A Venniker (a1.5) WT: 57.5 Good: 2-0-1-0 Track: 4-0-2-0
Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-0-1-2 Yielding: 9-0-3-1 Distance: 2-0-0-1
J+H: 13-1-4-3 Turf: 11-0-4-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Mr N Yariv
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
3 of 9 12 Nov 25 GRP awt 1800 N CL4F [   1] R A Venniker 56.5 $7 Alannah 1:49.21 (24.00) 8 7 ........3.10 Lost 1L-ran on well

4 of 12 14 Dec 25 SCI turf 1750 Y CL4F [ 12] R A Venniker 58 $7 Miss Twinkle 1:44.67 (23.70) 10 10 ........3.95 ....Hung out 450m

5 of 9 31 Dec 25 GRP awt 1800 N CL4M [   9] R A Venniker 56 $21 Salani Kahle 1:49.94 (25.60) 7 7 ........6.60 .......Lost 2 lengths

2 of 10 25 Jan 26 SCI turf 1950 Y CL4F [   2] C Habib 58 $7 Curious Girl 1:59.76 (23.60) 5 4 ........0.25 ...Moved up - tried

3 of 10 18 Feb 26 SCI turf 1950 Y CL4F [ 10] R A Venniker 58.5 $4 Zena Rose 1:59.81 (24.30) 1 1 ........0.50 Over-race-cropshift

10 HURRICANE FLIGHT

5yo b  sa  m
Sire: ACT OF WAR  Dam: SOLS GOLD

Trainer: D I Campbell Barrier: 10 Total: 27-1-2-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: S Bungane (a4.0) WT: 52 Good: 12-0-1-0 Track: 10-0-1-1
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 20-1-2-1 Yielding: 8-0-1-1 Distance: 2-0-0-1
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 20-0-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Messrs N Yariv & Douglas Campbell
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
6 of 7 07 Nov 25 GRY turf 1900 G MDNF [   3] C Little 62.5 $26 Fine Wine 2:01.86 (23.80) 5 6 ........6.65 Heels clipped start
1 of 10 28 Nov 25 GRP awt 1800 N OMDF [   8] R A Venniker 59 $15 Call Me Harriet 1:51.61 (23.10) 11 9 ........1.20 Ran on well-coughin

9 of 12 31 Dec 25 GRP awt 1800 N KDSM [   8] R A Venniker 57 $26 Mohandas 1:51.26 (26.80) 9 11 ......16.45 ...............No show
7 of 8 18 Jan 26 GRY turf 1600 G CL5F [   1] M Michel 55 $34 Mountainsofthemoon 1:36.76 (23.60) 4 5 ........6.30 Up there-no threat
4 of 10 15 Feb 26 SCI turf 1950 Y KDSM [   2] M Michel 55.5 $51 I Am Classy 2:03.84 (23.70) 5 5 ........2.55 ......One paced late

11 COOL WIND

3yo b  sa  f
Sire: HAWWAAM  Dam: EVER FAIR

Trainer: P V Lafferty Barrier: 11 Total: 11-1-0-3 Prize Money: 
Jockey: M Yeni WT: 52 Good: 7-0-0-2 Track: 6-1-0-2
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-1-0-0 Yielding: 2-1-0-1 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 4-1-0-1 Turf: 10-1-0-3 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Mr J E Finlayson
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
5 of 11 07 Nov 25 GRY turf 1600 G C5AF [   3] E J Muller 53.5 $34 De Vlugge 1:39.54 (24.10) 1 1 ........1.85 Bolt st - bumped st
6 of 10 05 Dec 25 GRY turf 1600 G CL5F [   1] C Murray 58.5 $21 Saint Brigid 1:36.95 (24.90) 2 3 ........5.85 .....Up there - tired
9 of 11 31 Dec 25 GRP awt 1600 N CL5F [   5] C Zackey 57 $11 Flying Reign Storm 1:38.05 (24.90) 6 9 ........9.50 Examined - normal
3 of 8 18 Jan 26 GRY turf 1600 G CL5F [   7] M Yeni 56 $17 Mountainsofthemoon 1:36.76 (23.50) 2 2 ........2.00 ..............Stayed on
3 of 10 15 Feb 26 SCI turf 1950 Y KDSM [   1] C Habib 57.5 $4 I Am Classy 2:03.84 (23.90) 1 1 ........2.40 Awk plc-eased 150m

12 ZENA ROSE

4yo b  sa  m
Sire: HORIZON  Dam: CROWN OF ROSES

Trainer: D C Howells Barrier: 12 Total: 20-2-3-4 Prize Money: 
Jockey: K De Melo WT: 56 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 5-0-1-2
Fav: 2-1-1-0 58+kg: 8-1-3-2 Yielding: 9-2-0-3 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 3-1-0-2 Turf: 15-2-2-3 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-2-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Daryll & Angela Marescia, Ms Milla Marescia & Mr T L Tait
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
7 of 8 16 Nov 25 GRP awt 1400 N CL4F [   3] M Mbuto 55.5 $41 Spinmyangelsspin 1:24.22 (23.00) 5 3 ........6.05 ....Did not quicken

4 of 10 25 Nov 25 GRP awt 1600 N CL4F [   3] C Murray 56 $34 Rahhabba 1:36.46 (24.50) 6 6 ........5.50 ...Over-raced early

3 of 11 31 Dec 25 GRP awt 1600 N CL5F [ 11] K De Melo 60 $8 Flying Reign Storm 1:38.05 (23.40) 11 8 ........1.10 .....Came from last

3 of 10 25 Jan 26 SCI turf 1950 Y CL4F [   5] K De Melo 55.5 $11 Curious Girl 1:59.76 (23.50) 7 7 ........0.95 ...Moved up - tried

1 of 10 18 Feb 26 SCI turf 1950 Y CL4F [   7] K De Melo 57.5 $5 Fine Wine 1:59.81 (23.70) 8 8 ........0.25 Enjoyed pace-got up

R 223,731

16/10/24 (522 Days)

R 118,262

28/11/25 (114 Days)

R 92,506

19/10/25 (154 Days)

R 220,412

18/02/26 (32 Days)
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13 RANI TARABAI

4yo b  sa  m
Sire: RAFEEF (AUS)  Dam: CRANBERRY GOLD

Trainer: G Van Zyl (Jnr) Barrier: 13 Total: 10-2-1-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: S Khumalo WT: 60 Good: 2-1-0-0 Track: 3-1-0-0
Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 10-2-1-1 Yielding: 3-0-1-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 6-2-0-0 Turf: 7-2-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-1 Last Win: 

Owner: Miss Y Singh, Messrs Raj Singh, R P Macnab & Allan F Peters
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
4 of 11 11 Jun 25 GRP awt 2000 N KCSF [   7] S Khumalo 60 $15 Azaleas For All 2:03.79 (23.80) 3 2 ........1.65 .Prominent till end
1 of 11 29 Jun 25 SCI turf 1600 G CL4F [   8] S Khumalo 59 $11 Rugger Lover 1:37.01 (23.90) 7 3 ........1.80 ...Took over easily
6 of 9 26 Sep 25 GRY turf 1600 Y CL4F [   7] S Khumalo 60.5 $4 Grand Occasion 1:39.67 (24.90) 5 5 ........1.65 ...........Needed run

5 of 10 25 Nov 25 GRP awt 1600 N CL4F [   8] S Khumalo 60 $8 Rahhabba 1:36.46 (24.90) 5 4 ........5.80 Jumped in-jck-short

8 of 12 15 Feb 26 SCI turf 1600 Y CL4F [ 12] S Khumalo 60 $26 Grand Occasion 1:37.57 (24.40) 4 4 ........3.65 ...Handy - no extra

14 ECHO

4yo ch  sa  m
Sire: FLYING THE FLAG (IRE)  Dam: DESDEMONA

Trainer: G B Puller Barrier: 14 Total: 11-1-2-2 Prize Money: 
Jockey: A Mosaheb (a4.0) WT: 53 Good: 3-0-0-0 Track: 5-0-2-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-1-1-1 Yielding: 2-0-1-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 8-0-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-1-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Messrs P B Hosking, Greg De Marigny, Morgan Pillay, Nathan P
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
2 of 11 26 Sep 25 GRY turf 1600 Y MDNF [   8] D D Louw 56 $17 Miss Twinkle 1:39.32 (24.10) 4 4 ........4.80 ..Found one better

4 of 14 31 Oct 25 GRY turf 1400 S MDNF [   4] D D Louw 56 $6 Amelia's Legacy 1:26.97 (24.70) 8 8 ........5.30 Brushstart-ease1100

3 of 10 25 Nov 25 GRP awt 1600 N AMDF [   7] D Pillay 56 $6 Roy's Grace 1:36.77 (24.20) 5 5 ........5.40 ..............Stayed on
5 of 7 26 Dec 25 GRY turf 1600 G OMDF [   7] D Pillay 58.5 $8 Pretty Kara 1:39.54 (25.40) 3 3 ........4.10 Up there-weakened
1 of 9 06 Feb 26 GRP awt 1800 N OMDF [   5] M Mbuto 59 $6 Dream Decision 1:49.72 (23.30) 8 7 ........1.40 ..........Ran on well

R 163,994

29/06/25 (266 Days)

R 121,362

06/02/26 (44 Days)
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R6
22 Mar 2026 | Greyville

Distance: 2000m | Class: CL4M
Prizemoney: ZAR125,000

8:25 PM

1 CONTINENTALEXPRESS

5yo b  sa  g
Sire: VERCINGETORIX  Dam: CATRAZ

Trainer: D Kannemeyer Barrier: 1 Total: 23-4-4-2 Prize Money: 
Jockey: C Zackey WT: 61.5 Good: 11-3-1-0 Track: 4-2-1-0
Fav: 2-2-0-0 58+kg: 18-2-4-1 Yielding: 8-1-2-2 Distance: 3-0-1-0
J+H: 18-2-4-2 Turf: 20-4-3-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Fieldspring Racing & Greenacres Trust (nom: Mr N M Shirtliff
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
2 of 11 19 Oct 25 GRY turf 1900 Y CL4M [ 10] C Zackey 59 $5 Spectacular 1:58.39 (23.20) 4 4 ........1.10 Hung in-moved up

8 of 11 31 Oct 25 GRY turf 2400 S KCSM [   4] S Veale 61.5 $4 Rodriguez 2:33.72 (25.70) 8 8 ........3.10 No interest-shortRF

2 of 8 28 Nov 25 GRP awt 2000 N KCSM [   6] C Zackey 61.5 $6 Gardener's Pride 2:04.81 (25.00) 2 2 ........1.10 ....Always chasing
1 of 11 19 Dec 25 GRY turf 2400 G KCSM [   3] K De Melo 61.5 $6 High Queue 2:31.29 (25.20) 2 1 ........1.90 Went early-enjoyed
3 of 10 08 Feb 26 SCI turf 1750 Y CL4M [   3] C Zackey 61.5 $5 French Trip 1:46.04 (24.50) 4 2 ........0.50 Cast shoe-short R/F

2 HIGH QUEUE

5yo b  sa  g
Sire: MASTER OF MY FATE  Dam: SILVER MOUNTAIN

Trainer: W M Masawi Barrier: 2 Total: 24-2-4-5 Prize Money: 
Jockey: G Lerena WT: 56 Good: 16-2-4-3 Track: 4-0-2-0
Fav: 2-2-0-0 58+kg: 19-2-3-4 Yielding: 4-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-1-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 21-2-4-3 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Hollywood Racing (nom: Mr A Delpech)
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
3 of 5 18 Nov 25 GRP awt 1900 N CL4M [   5] S Veale 56.5 $8 Green Glow 1:57.40 (23.90) 1 1 ........3.70 Hung out 400-brush.
2 of 9 05 Dec 25 GRY turf 1900 G CL4M [   2] A Mgudlwa 56 $10 El Dante 1:56.33 (24.60) 1 1 ........1.30 ....Hung out 250m
2 of 11 19 Dec 25 GRY turf 2400 G KCSM [ 11] S Veale 60 $17 Continentalexpress 2:31.29 (25.60) 1 2 ........1.90 ...Led - honest run
4 of 8 25 Jan 26 SCI turf 1950 Y KCSM [   7] S Veale 60 $5 African Dusk 2:00.24 (24.40) 2 2 ........5.30 Over-raced-weakened

3 of 9 27 Feb 26 GRP awt 1800 N KCSM [   5] S Veale 58.5 $11 Mohave Prince 1:48.80 (24.00) 2 3 ........1.20 ........Handy - tried

3 INTUITIVE SPIRIT

5yo b  sa  g
Sire: MASTER OF MY FATE  Dam: ILLUMIERE (AUS)

Trainer: L Crawford Barrier: 3 Total: 13-1-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: K Matsunyane WT: 52 Good: 5-1-0-0 Track: 7-1-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 9-1-0-0 Yielding: 4-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 10-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Ms F T Naicker & Mr Gavin Govender
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
9 of 9 25 Jun 25 GRP awt 2000 N KCSM [   8] T Mayhew 57 $101 Gurkha 2:02.49 (25.10) 8 9 ......10.05 Slow-felt amiss-VN
10 of 14 05 Dec 25 GRY turf 1800 G KDSM [   1] D D Louw 58 $101 King Bavarian 1:50.76 (24.30) 12 12 ........6.45 ...........Needed run
8 of 12 31 Dec 25 GRP awt 1800 N KDSM [   2] J Botes 59.5 $67 Mohandas 1:51.26 (26.10) 12 12 ......15.45 ....Slow - no show

7 of 8 25 Jan 26 SCI turf 1950 Y KCSM [   5] M Michel 51 $41 African Dusk 2:00.24 (24.20) 5 8 ........9.30 Midfield - weakened

5 of 9 15 Feb 26 SCI turf 2400 Y KCSM [   4] M Michel 51 $81 Curious Girl 2:32.24 (24.00) 6 6 ........4.10 Crop shift-brushing

JOIN THE RACE COAST TURF CLUB TODAY! CLASS 4

TURF
Tab Form Name WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money (ZAR) Distance

1 128213 CONTINENTALEXPRESS 61.5 1 C ZACKEY D KANNEMEYER 5 G SA 85 23-4-4-2 $419,056 3-0-1-0
2 532243 HIGH QUEUE 56 2 G LERENA W M MASAWI 5 G SA 74 24-2-4-5 $266,625 4-1-1-0
3 090875 INTUITIVE SPIRIT 52 3 K MATSUNYANE L CRAWFORD 5 G SA 59 13-1-0-0 $89,100 2-0-0-0
4 168084 DEANDRE'S DREAM 52 4 M MICHEL 1.5 P B MUSCUTT 3 G SA 71 6-1-0-0 $78,494 0-0-0-0
5 703501 MANY WATERS 52 5 R A VENNIKER 1.5 D I CAMPBELL 4 G SA 66 14-1-0-1 $78,956 2-0-0-1
6 343112 TEE DOG 56 6 C HABIB W WHITEHEAD 4 G SA 74 16-2-2-4 $216,125 1-1-0-0
7 912665 SYX HOTFIX 61 7 K DE MELO A WRIGHT 7 G SA 84 38-8-3-3 $585,262 7-3-0-0
8 63010 CHEERSCHEERSCHEERS 54 8 S SOSIBO G I RICH 3 G SA 79 5-1-0-1 $75,762 1-1-0-0
9 142704 TOBACCONIST 60 9 S VEALE M J ODENDAAL 5 G SA 82 24-4-2-2 $375,275 3-1-1-0

10 412993 RODRIGUEZ 54 10 S MOODLEY L W GOOSEN 7 G SA 70 75-7-11-8 $754,012 6-0-2-1

R 419,056

19/12/25 (93 Days)

R 266,625

26/09/24 (542 Days)

R 89,100

22/08/24 (577 Days)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
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4 DEANDRE'S DREAM

3yo ch  sa  g
Sire: SOQRAT (AUS)  Dam: MAZAAHER (AUS)

Trainer: P B Muscutt Barrier: 4 Total: 6-1-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: M Michel (a1.5) WT: 52 Good: 3-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Mr Denver Moodley
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
6 of 12 03 Oct 25 GRP awt 1400 N CL4M [ 12] A Mgudlwa 53.5 $21 Golden Rule 1:23.48 (23.50) 10 10 ........7.30 Shift out-bumping
8 of 9 08 Nov 25 KEN turf 1600 G CL4M [   2] S Moodley 52.5 $26 Beware 1:38.65 (24.70) 7 8 ......11.50 ....Bumped at start
13 of 15 31 Jan 26 KEN turf 1600 G CCSM [ 15] R Fourie 57 $26 Foudre 1:39.19 (25.80) 15 15 ......12.25 ..Stubborn loading
8 of 8 11 Feb 26 DBV turf 1800 G CCSM [   4] C Zackey 55.5 $26 Noble Hero 1:48.78 (25.10) 1 1 ........8.55 .....Led - faded out
4 of 8 08 Mar 26 GRP awt 1900 N KDSM [   6] S Khumalo 61.5 $4 Takeyourbestshot 1:56.83 (23.70) 2 2 ........3.95 ...Carried in 250m

5 MANY WATERS

4yo b  sa  g
Sire: GLOBAL VIEW (USA)  Dam: SALDANHA BAY (IRE)

Trainer: D I Campbell Barrier: 5 Total: 14-1-0-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: R A Venniker (a1.5) WT: 52 Good: 3-0-0-0 Track: 5-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 10-1-0-1 Yielding: 3-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-1
J+H: 5-1-0-0 Turf: 8-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Mr J F Desjardins & Mrs M L Somerville
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
11 of 14 12 Oct 25 GRY turf 1600 G MDNM [ 10] M Yeni 61.5 $51 Pied Piper 1:38.01 (24.90) 5 4 ........9.05 Up there-weakened
3 of 12 27 Oct 25 GRP awt 2000 N MDNM [   6] M Yeni 61.5 $34 Cheerscheerscheers 2:04.13 (24.70) 1 1 ........1.35 Led-travelwell-tire

5 of 11 16 Nov 25 GRP awt 1900 N MDNM [   7] R A Venniker 60 $15 Councillor 1:57.65 (24.20) 4 3 ........3.10 .........No extra late
10 of 11 05 Dec 25 GRY turf 1800 G MDNM [   8] R A Venniker 60 $14 Salani Kahle 1:50.89 (28.40) 1 4 ......22.40 Weakened 350m-short
1 of 6 27 Feb 26 GRP awt 1800 N OMDM [   3] R A Venniker 61 $6 Dream Decision 1:50.53 (24.30) 1 1 ........0.40 Bump start-rolledin

6 TEE DOG

4yo ch  sa  g
Sire: ACT OF WAR  Dam: MOONLIGHTBECOMESU

Trainer: W Whitehead Barrier: 6 Total: 16-2-2-4 Prize Money: 
Jockey: C Habib WT: 56 Good: 4-0-0-1 Track: 4-0-0-0
Fav: 2-1-0-1 58+kg: 16-2-2-4 Yielding: 6-1-0-1 Distance: 1-1-0-0
J+H: 11-1-2-4 Turf: 12-1-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-1-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Messrs G S Perkins, I D Howard, B D Van Laun & L R Whiteford
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
4 of 14 12 Oct 25 GRY turf 1600 G MDNM [   8] C Habib 60 $21 Pied Piper 1:38.01 (24.10) 2 2 ........2.00 ......Hung in 250m
3 of 11 16 Nov 25 GRP awt 1900 N MDNM [   3] C Habib 60 $7 Councillor 1:57.65 (24.20) 1 1 ........0.90 ......Hung in 350m

1 of 11 31 Dec 25 GRP awt 2000 N OMDM [   8] R A Venniker 60 $3 Desert Dog 2:04.91 (26.10) 7 1 ........5.10 ....Rolled in - easy

1 of 14 25 Jan 26 SCI turf 1750 Y CL5M [   2] C Habib 58.5 $8 Vencedor 1:47.10 (23.30) 1 1 ........1.90 Led - unchallenged

2 of 9 27 Feb 26 GRP awt 1800 N KCSM [   3] C Habib 58.5 $7 Mohave Prince 1:48.80 (24.00) 1 1 ........0.30 .............Led - tried

7 SYX HOTFIX

7yo b  sa  g
Sire: FLOWER ALLEY (USA)  Dam: KISS FOR KATE

Trainer: A Wright Barrier: 7 Total: 38-8-3-3 Prize Money: 
Jockey: K De Melo WT: 61 Good: 5-0-0-0 Track: 7-0-0-1
Fav: 10-3-2-1 58+kg: 28-8-1-3 Yielding: 4-0-0-1 Distance: 7-3-0-0
J+H: 6-3-0-0 Turf: 9-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Hollywood Racing (nom: Mr A Delpech)
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
1 of 10 24 Sep 25 GRP awt 2000 R KCAM [   9] D Pillay 60 $17 Spectacular 2:04.95 (23.30) 1 2 ........0.40 Rolled in-brushing
2 of 6 12 Nov 25 GRP awt 1800 N MIDD [   5] A Mgudlwa 56.5 $21 Sundance Kid 1:48.94 (23.80) 5 6 ........2.50 ........Late progress

6 of 9 28 Nov 25 GRP awt 2000 N KCSM [   1] D Pillay 60.5 $6 Eventidor 2:03.75 (24.00) 7 7 ........4.30 ....Slow - no threat

6 of 9 31 Dec 25 GRP awt 1800 N CL4M [   3] D Pillay 59.5 $21 Salani Kahle 1:49.94 (25.80) 3 4 ........7.00 .Felt amiss-vet-nil

5 of 7 23 Feb 26 GRP awt 1800 N KBSM [   6] C Habib 55.5 $15 Isivivane 1:48.06 (23.70) 6 7 ........8.00 ....Slow - no finish

8 CHEERSCHEERSCHEERS

3yo b  sa  g
Sire: HAWWAAM  Dam: CHERRY ORCHARD

Trainer: G I Rich Barrier: 8 Total: 5-1-0-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: S Sosibo WT: 54 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 2-0-0-1
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-1 Last Win: 

Owner: Hollywood Racing (nom: Mr A Delpech)
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
6 of 11 24 Aug 25 SCI turf 1400 G MDNM [ 10] C Murray 57 $6 Royal Sword 1:25.34 (23.80) 11 10 ........2.95 Green-hung out 500m
3 of 10 17 Sep 25 GRY turf 1800 S MDNM [   5] S Veale 56 $5 King Celtillus 1:55.20 (25.30) 1 2 ........1.70 .....Led - stayed on
10 of 14 12 Oct 25 GRY turf 1600 G MDNM [ 13] S Veale 58 $5 Pied Piper 1:38.01 (23.70) 13 11 ........6.75 Off pace - no show
1 of 12 27 Oct 25 GRP awt 2000 N MDNM [ 11] S Veale 57 $4 Irish Anthem 2:04.13 (23.80) 6 5 ........0.05 Carried-bump-brush.

12 of 12 23 Feb 26 GRP awt 1600 N KCSM [   2] S Sosibo 57 $26 World Of Our Own 1:36.72 (24.80) 6 9 ........7.15 ...............No show

R 78,494

13/07/25 (252 Days)

R 78,956

27/02/26 (23 Days)

R 216,125

25/01/26 (56 Days)

R 585,262

24/09/25 (179 Days)

R 75,762

27/10/25 (146 Days)
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9 TOBACCONIST

5yo b  sa  g
Sire: FLOWER ALLEY (USA)  Dam: LA LINEA

Trainer: M J Odendaal Barrier: 9 Total: 24-4-2-2 Prize Money: 
Jockey: S Veale WT: 60 Good: 9-1-0-1 Track: 6-2-2-0
Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 9-3-0-0 Yielding: 10-2-2-1 Distance: 3-1-1-0
J+H: 7-2-1-1 Turf: 19-3-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Hollywood Racing (nom: Mr A Delpech)
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
4 of 14 24 May 25 GRY turf 1800 G CL3M [   7] S Veale 53.5 $5 Johnny The Thief 1:51.07 (23.20) 8 8 ........0.45 ........Late progress
2 of 14 05 Jul 25 GRY turf 1600 Y KBSM [   4] M V'rensburg 55.5 $6 Tomyris 1:36.98 (23.00) 4 4 ........0.30 Crop misuse - tried
7 of 11 11 Jan 26 SCI turf 1400 G CL4M [ 10] S Veale 60.5 $9 Cowdray Park 1:24.07 (23.10) 9 8 ........4.10 ...........Needed run
13 of 15 15 Feb 26 SCI turf 1500 Y CL4M [ 15] D D Louw 56.5 $17 Cleartherunway 1:31.58 (23.80) 15 15 ........5.90 ...Crop drop 300m

4 of 10 01 Mar 26 SCI turf 1500 Y KBSM [   3] N Patel 54 $11 Jp's Palace 1:30.82 (23.40) 5 5 ........1.90 Slow-awk plc-eased

10 RODRIGUEZ

7yo ch  sa  g
Sire: TWICE OVER (GB)  Dam: JANE S PIDDY

Trainer: L W Goosen Barrier: 10 Total: 75-7-11-8 Prize Money: 
Jockey: S Moodley WT: 54 Good: 22-3-4-3 Track: 21-2-3-3
Fav: 2-1-1-0 58+kg: 38-2-5-2 Yielding: 16-0-1-2 Distance: 6-0-2-1
J+H: 3-0-1-0 Turf: 40-4-5-5 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Mr M J A Ferreira
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
1 of 11 31 Oct 25 GRY turf 2400 S KCSM [ 10] B Marx-Jacobson 51.5 $6 True Trojan 2:33.72 (25.00) 9 9 ........0.80 Lost2L-finishedwell

2 of 9 28 Nov 25 GRP awt 2000 N KCSM [   7] B Marx-Jacobson 53 $9 Eventidor 2:03.75 (23.20) 9 9 ........0.70 Slow-carried out100
9 of 11 19 Dec 25 GRY turf 2400 G KCSM [   4] B Marx-Jacobson 53 $7 Continentalexpress 2:31.29 (25.20) 8 9 ........7.15 Lost 2L-over-raced
9 of 14 25 Jan 26 SCI turf 1750 Y CL5M [   1] C Maujean 60.5 $15 Tee Dog 1:47.10 (23.40) 10 10 ........5.10 ....Slow - no show

3 of 9 15 Feb 26 SCI turf 2400 Y KCSM [   9] C Zackey 57 $7 Curious Girl 2:32.24 (23.80) 8 7 ........3.40 .Slow - ran on late

R 375,275

03/05/25 (323 Days)

R 754,012

31/10/25 (142 Days)
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R7
22 Mar 2026 | Greyville

Distance: 1400m | Class: KBSM
Prizemoney: ZAR140,000

9:00 PM

1 DOWN BY THE RIVER

5yo ch  sa  g
Sire: FIRE AWAY (USA)  Dam: OH MY DARLING

Trainer: K Naidoo Barrier: 1 Total: 33-5-1-3 Prize Money: 
Jockey: C F Dicken WT: 60 Good: 15-3-0-2 Track: 10-1-0-2
Fav: 4-1-0-0 58+kg: 15-2-0-2 Yielding: 11-2-1-1 Distance: 8-1-0-2
J+H: 3-1-0-0 Turf: 28-5-1-3 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Miss Trinisha Pillay
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
11 of 12 03 Oct 25 GRP awt 1400 N CL4M [   3] N Patel 59 $11 Golden Rule 1:23.48 (24.90) 2 2 ........9.35 Handy - weakened
1 of 8 05 Dec 25 GRY turf 1600 G CL4M [   7] C Murray 57.5 $15 Lucky Dollar 1:35.54 (22.90) 5 5 ........2.50 ...Took over easily
4 of 9 26 Dec 25 GRY turf 1600 G CMAS [   3] C F Dicken 52 $26 Imposing 1:35.72 (23.80) 6 7 ........3.10 ........Late progress
1 of 11 11 Jan 26 SCI turf 1750 G MROB [   8] C F Dicken 53.5 $11 Queue Wing 1:44.53 (24.20) 7 4 ........2.70 ...Took over easily
4 of 8 08 Feb 26 SCI turf 1950 Y UMTH [   2] C F Dicken 56.5 $7 King Pelles 1:59.72 (23.00) 5 4 ........4.10 ......One paced late

2 DIANI

6yo b  sa  g
Sire: IDEAL WORLD (USA)  Dam: MOMBASA

Trainer: D S Bosch Barrier: 2 Total: 39-7-2-4 Prize Money: 
Jockey: C Little WT: 61.5 Good: 9-1-0-1 Track: 17-3-0-3
Fav: 2-1-0-0 58+kg: 22-5-1-1 Yielding: 13-3-0-2 Distance: 15-6-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 26-4-0-4 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-1 Last Win: 

Owner: Miss K Hadden
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
8 of 9 26 Dec 25 GRY turf 1600 G CMAS [   8] K Matsunyane 57.5 $126 Imposing 1:35.72 (23.90) 9 9 ........5.60 ...............No show
7 of 7 18 Jan 26 GRY turf 1400 G CO2M [   5] S Moodley 60 $51 Wild At War 1:22.33 (22.50) 6 7 ........3.65 Speedcut-short-coug
10 of 10 06 Feb 26 GRP awt 1400 N KBSM [   7] R A Venniker 61.5 $26 Future Flo 1:21.60 (23.80) 7 9 ......11.65 ..............Coughing

8 of 13 15 Feb 26 SCI turf 1500 Y FEVE [   1] C Habib 59.5 $101 Talk To The Master 1:30.72 (23.70) 6 7 ........4.00 ..One paced finish

8 of 10 01 Mar 26 SCI turf 1500 Y KBSM [   8] C Habib 62 $101 Jp's Palace 1:30.82 (24.00) 2 3 ........4.35 Prominent - no fin

3 WINTER GAMES

5yo b  sa  g
Sire: WHAT A WINTER  Dam: WHAT FUN

Trainer: M D Miller Barrier: 3 Total: 26-4-4-2 Prize Money: 
Jockey: T Godden WT: 62.5 Good: 8-2-0-0 Track: 16-3-3-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 14-2-2-2 Yielding: 11-1-3-0 Distance: 8-0-2-1
J+H: 17-2-4-1 Turf: 21-3-3-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Messrs Sterling M Miller & B J Sahd
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
5 of 7 12 Oct 25 GRY turf 1400 G PRGM [   3] T Godden 61.5 $5 Forward Motion 1:24.50 (23.10) 5 5 ........1.90 ......Hung in 350m
12 of 13 31 Oct 25 GRY turf 1400 S KBSM [   2] T Godden 61.5 $6 Imposing 1:25.12 (25.20) 6 7 ........8.55 ...Slow - short R/F

3 of 8 16 Nov 25 GRP awt 1400 N PRGM [   5] M Thackeray 60.5 $17 Golden Rule 1:22.69 (22.90) 4 3 ........1.80 ......Hung in 350m
1 of 11 05 Dec 25 GRY turf 1600 G CL3M [   6] M Thackeray 60 $17 Treaty Of Paris 1:34.21 (23.20) 5 5 ........0.20 Crop shift both way
8 of 11 11 Jan 26 SCI turf 1750 G MROB [   4] T Godden 59.5 $8 Down By The River 1:44.53 (25.90) 3 2 ......10.05 Moved up-no extra

SERVOTECH B STAKES

TURF
Tab Form Name WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money (ZAR) Distance

1 401414 DOWN BY THE RIVER 60 1 C F DICKEN K NAIDOO 5 G SA 95 33-5-1-3 $535,675 8-1-0-2
2 987088 DIANI 61.5 2 C LITTLE D S BOSCH 6 G SA 97 39-7-2-4 $528,150 15-6-0-0
3 250318 WINTER GAMES 62.5 3 T GODDEN M D MILLER 5 G SA 100 26-4-4-2 $517,556 8-0-2-1
4 051907 OFFICER IN COMMAND 57 4 M MICHEL 1.5 M/M DE KOCK 5 G SA 87 27-4-2-4 $372,625 5-0-0-1
5 314250 JOHNNY THE THIEF 60 5 M V'RENSBURG M J ODENDAAL 5 G SA 95 23-5-5-2 $500,356 0-0-0-0
6 527800 WICCAN WARRIOR 54 6 S KHUMALO G VAN ZYL (JNR) 6 G SA 83 26-4-2-1 $332,381 11-2-1-1
7 955460 KITCHAKAL 55.5 7 K MATSUNYANE D C HOWELLS 6 G SA 86 37-4-6-4 $491,075 12-1-4-0
8 61661 CLEARTHERUNWAY 54 8 C HABIB M DIXON 3 G SA 88 5-2-0-0 $139,531 2-0-0-0
9 341123 ROLLO THE VIKING 61.5 9 M YENI N KOTZEN 4 G SA 97 18-4-5-3 $535,294 8-2-2-2

10 151154 KANAAL SKATER 57 10 C ZACKEY D KANNEMEYER 3 G SA 94 10-3-1-1 $268,969 2-0-0-0
11 761115 UZWANO 61.5 11 G LERENA D KANNEMEYER 4 G SA 96 11-4-2-0 $366,362 2-0-1-0
12 123645 THE SHEPHERD 61.5 12 S VEALE W M MASAWI 5 G SA 97 16-4-2-3 $349,319 7-3-0-1
13 161260 MR HOTSTEPPER 57 13 R A VENNIKER 1.5 F GREYLING 4 G SA 87 7-2-1-0 $153,075 4-1-1-0
14 729314 WILD AT WAR 58.5 14 K DE MELO C/T DAWSON 4 G SA 92 20-2-4-3 $328,500 3-1-0-0

R 535,675

11/01/26 (70 Days)

R 528,150

17/11/24 (490 Days)

R 517,556

05/12/25 (107 Days)
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4 OFFICER IN COMMAND

5yo ch  sa  g
Sire: FLOWER ALLEY (USA)  Dam: DILALAH

Trainer: M/M De Kock Barrier: 4 Total: 27-4-2-4 Prize Money: 
Jockey: M Michel (a1.5) WT: 57 Good: 17-2-2-3 Track: 6-0-0-1
Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 13-2-2-2 Yielding: 5-1-0-1 Distance: 5-0-0-1
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 23-3-2-4 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Messrs M F De Kock, C S Haynes, H W Leyenaar & Mrs N P Malhe
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
5 of 12 29 Aug 25 GRY turf 1400 G CL3M [   5] D D Louw 52.5 $51 Imposing 1:23.63 (24.00) 8 8 ........6.40 Wide bend-straight
1 of 5 14 Sep 25 SCI turf 1600 Y KBSM [   5] C Murray 57 $9 Actor 1:37.89 (23.90) 2 2 ........0.70 Bump-heel clip-guts
9 of 11 12 Oct 25 GRY turf 1900 G MICH [   7] A Mgudlwa 52 $41 Pioneer Square 1:57.13 (23.10) 11 11 ........3.30 Off pace - no show
10 of 13 31 Oct 25 GRY turf 1400 S KBSM [   8] C Murray 57 $34 Imposing 1:25.12 (25.10) 4 5 ........7.45 ..Up there - no fin.

7 of 10 06 Feb 26 GRP awt 1400 N KBSM [   2] C Murray 57 $34 Future Flo 1:21.60 (23.50) 4 4 ........6.25 Jumped in-brushing

5 JOHNNY THE THIEF

5yo b  sa  g
Sire: TIME THIEF (AUS)  Dam: BLACK BANCA (AUS)

Trainer: M J Odendaal Barrier: 5 Total: 23-5-5-2 Prize Money: 
Jockey: M V'rensburg WT: 60 Good: 8-1-1-0 Track: 12-4-1-2
Fav: 4-2-1-0 58+kg: 6-2-0-1 Yielding: 10-2-2-2 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 7-3-2-0 Turf: 20-5-3-2 Soft/Heavy: 2-2-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: D De Andrade, S Gaskell & Mjo Racing Stables (pty) Ltd
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
1 of 14 24 May 25 GRY turf 1800 G CL3M [ 14] M V'rensburg 57 $17 Queue Wing 1:51.07 (23.70) 2 3 ........0.05 Overcame draw-gutsy
4 of 12 05 Jul 25 GRY turf 2200 Y DCON [   7] M V'rensburg 52.5 $7 Otto Luyken 2:16.81 (25.00) 1 1 ........2.40 .Carried-eased late
2 of 11 12 Oct 25 GRY turf 1900 G MICH [   4] M V'rensburg 55 $6 Pioneer Square 1:57.13 (22.70) 9 10 ........0.05 Flyj-2L-just missed
5 of 9 26 Dec 25 GRY turf 1600 G CMAS [   7] M V'rensburg 53.5 $5 Imposing 1:35.72 (24.40) 2 2 ........3.80 Cast left fore shoe
10 of 11 11 Jan 26 SCI turf 1750 G MROB [   2] N Patel 56.5 $6 Down By The River 1:44.53 (26.20) 4 7 ......13.35 .....Rolled in 350m

6 WICCAN WARRIOR

6yo b  sa  g
Sire: GIMMETHEGREENLIGHT (AUS)  Dam: PAGAN DANCE

Trainer: G Van Zyl (Jnr) Barrier: 6 Total: 26-4-2-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: S Khumalo WT: 54 Good: 17-4-0-1 Track: 9-3-1-0
Fav: 4-3-0-1 58+kg: 13-3-0-1 Yielding: 8-0-1-0 Distance: 11-2-1-1
J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 26-4-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-1-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Miss Y Singh, Messrs Raj Singh & Allan F Peters
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
2 of 13 31 Oct 25 GRY turf 1400 S KBSM [ 11] N Patel 57 $34 Imposing 1:25.12 (23.80) 8 9 ........1.05 ..........Ran on well
7 of 11 05 Dec 25 GRY turf 1600 G CL3M [ 11] K J Lihaba 56 $9 Winter Games 1:34.21 (23.30) 11 11 ........6.80 Off pace - no show
8 of 21 20 Dec 25 VAL turf 1475 G GRDH [   6] L Nhlapo 52 $17 Mastership 1:26.14 (24.50) 13 11 ........2.60 .......Never a threat
10 of 13 15 Feb 26 SCI turf 1500 Y FEVE [ 10] N Patel 53.5 $21 Talk To The Master 1:30.72 (23.70) 9 11 ........5.80 ...............No show

10 of 10 01 Mar 26 SCI turf 1500 Y KBSM [   7] S Khumalo 55.5 $15 Jp's Palace 1:30.82 (24.10) 10 10 ......10.75 Eased 1200m-vet-nil

7 KITCHAKAL

6yo b  sa  g
Sire: MASTER OF MY FATE  Dam: DAPHNE GARLAND

Trainer: D C Howells Barrier: 7 Total: 37-4-6-4 Prize Money: 
Jockey: K Matsunyane WT: 55.5 Good: 21-1-4-3 Track: 11-0-2-0
Fav: 4-1-1-0 58+kg: 23-2-1-4 Yielding: 11-2-1-1 Distance: 12-1-4-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 35-3-6-4 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-1-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Hollywood Racing (nom: Mr A Delpech)
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
5 of 13 31 Oct 25 GRY turf 1400 S KBSM [ 12] A Mgudlwa 58.5 $81 Imposing 1:25.12 (23.90) 12 11 ........3.25 ......Made progress

5 of 10 25 Nov 25 GRP awt 1400 N MIDD [   5] A Mgudlwa 58.5 $14 Rollo The Viking 1:23.10 (23.40) 8 7 ........2.80 ..............Stayed on
4 of 11 05 Dec 25 GRY turf 1600 G CL3M [   2] S Veale 56.5 $7 Winter Games 1:34.21 (23.70) 3 4 ........2.15 Shifted-bumping 150
6 of 8 25 Jan 26 SCT turf 1200 Y KBSM [   4] S Veale 57 $17 Wild Justice 1:07.33 (23.20) 7 7 ........4.00 ...............No threat

11 of 13 15 Feb 26 SCI turf 1500 Y FEVE [   7] M Michel 53.5 $17 Talk To The Master 1:30.72 (24.20) 5 4 ........6.50 ..Prominent - tired

8 CLEARTHERUNWAY

3yo b  sa  g
Sire: MASTER OF MY FATE  Dam: FANTASY LADY

Trainer: M Dixon Barrier: 8 Total: 5-2-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: C Habib WT: 54 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 1-1-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-1-0-0 Yielding: 2-1-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 5-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Messrs C N Larsson, G N Cumming, M Liontarides & Happy Hoove
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
6 of 10 21 Sep 25 SCT turf 1200 G MDNM [   3] A Mgudlwa 60.5 $51 Cognac 1:09.41 (25.10) 10 9 ......10.80 ...Carried in 400m
1 of 10 31 Oct 25 GRY turf 1200 S MDNM [   3] T Godden 59.5 $9 Eric's Legacy 1:13.48 (23.90) 3 4 ........1.60 Steadied st-quicken

6 of 9 14 Dec 25 SCI turf 1400 Y KCSM [   9] T Godden 60.5 $9 Red Mountain 1:23.79 (23.40) 8 8 ........2.15 Switched out 200m
6 of 11 11 Jan 26 SCI turf 1400 G CL4M [   8] S Khumalo 58.5 $8 Cowdray Park 1:24.07 (23.70) 2 2 ........3.50 Moved up-no extra
1 of 15 15 Feb 26 SCI turf 1500 Y CL4M [   5] C Habib 57.5 $17 Mister Nibbles 1:31.58 (23.60) 7 6 ........0.70 ........Finished well

R 372,625

14/09/25 (189 Days)

R 500,356

24/05/25 (302 Days)

R 332,381

21/04/24 (700 Days)

R 491,075

11/06/25 (284 Days)

R 139,531

15/02/26 (35 Days)
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9 ROLLO THE VIKING

4yo b  sa  g
Sire: WILLIAM LONGSWORD  Dam: WHAT A PLAYER

Trainer: N Kotzen Barrier: 9 Total: 18-4-5-3 Prize Money: 
Jockey: M Yeni WT: 61.5 Good: 6-0-3-2 Track: 8-0-3-2
Fav: 5-1-1-2 58+kg: 10-2-2-0 Yielding: 3-0-1-0 Distance: 8-2-2-2
J+H: 2-0-1-0 Turf: 11-0-4-2 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Mr Sid Moodley
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
4 of 9 17 Sep 25 GRY turf 1400 S PRGM [   1] C Zackey 60 $5 Regeneration 1:24.95 (24.00) 4 2 ........3.45 Awkward-slow-tried

1 of 10 07 Oct 25 GRP awt 1600 N MIDD [   7] D D Louw 51.5 $6 Mocha Blend 1:36.31 (23.50) 4 5 ........0.30 ....Sustained finish

1 of 10 25 Nov 25 GRP awt 1400 N MIDD [   6] D D Louw 54.5 $7 Queue Wing 1:23.10 (23.20) 5 4 ........1.60 Brush early-cropshf
2 of 21 20 Dec 25 VAL turf 1475 G GRDH [ 19] M Yeni 55.5 $14 Mastership 1:26.14 (24.20) 8 8 ........0.80 .............Tried hard
3 of 7 18 Jan 26 GRY turf 1400 G CO2M [   1] D D Louw 52.5 $3 Wild At War 1:22.33 (22.40) 3 4 ........0.50 ...Rolled out 150m

10 KANAAL SKATER

3yo b  sa  g
Sire: ONE WORLD  Dam: ESPECIALLY (IRE)

Trainer: D Kannemeyer Barrier: 10 Total: 10-3-1-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: C Zackey WT: 57 Good: 4-2-1-1 Track: 2-2-0-0
Fav: 2-2-0-0 58+kg: 4-1-0-1 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
J+H: 9-2-1-1 Turf: 7-2-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Mesdames D L Erasmus & L Huntingford & Mr H W Leyenaar
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
5 of 8 24 Sep 25 GRP awt 1200 R KCSM [   6] C Zackey 60 $4 Super Fast 1:10.33 (23.10) 7 7 ........3.70 Off pace-no threat
1 of 9 12 Oct 25 GRY turf 1600 G CL4M [   5] C Zackey 54.5 $9 Jazz Festival 1:37.76 (22.60) 7 6 ........0.60 ........Finished well
1 of 12 27 Oct 25 GRP awt 1600 N CL4M [   1] S Moodley 55.5 $3 Safe Travel 1:35.17 (23.30) 5 4 ........0.50 Up there-took over

5 of 7 14 Jan 26 GRP awt 1400 N MIDD [   3] C Zackey 55.5 $5 Imposing 1:24.11 (24.10) 7 7 ........5.70 Slow-shift-carried

4 of 6 01 Mar 26 SCI turf 1400 Y MARC [   2] C Zackey 56 $14 I'm A Fireball 1:24.84 (23.10) 3 2 ........2.50 .....Up there - tried

11 UZWANO

4yo b  sa  g
Sire: IDEAL WORLD (USA)  Dam: BANBURY

Trainer: D Kannemeyer Barrier: 11 Total: 11-4-2-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: G Lerena WT: 61.5 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 4-0-1-0
Fav: 2-1-1-0 58+kg: 10-4-2-0 Yielding: 3-2-1-0 Distance: 2-0-1-0
J+H: 2-2-0-0 Turf: 8-2-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Hollywood Racing (nom: Mr A Delpech)
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
6 of 10 20 Apr 25 GRY turf 1800 S CL4M [   7] M Yeni 57.5 $15 Okavango 1:53.66 (24.30) 9 8 ........3.50 Jumped in-brushing

1 of 11 14 May 25 GRP awt 1600 N CL4M [   2] S Veale 58 $8 Imperial Power 1:36.10 (23.40) 10 8 ........0.40 Lost 2L-good finish

1 of 11 11 Jun 25 GRP awt 1600 N CL4M [   1] G Lerena 61.5 $2 Star Of The Future 1:34.84 (22.00) 5 5 ........0.25 Slow-strong finish

1 of 7 23 Jul 25 SCI turf 1600 Y KBSM [   2] G Lerena 58.5 $7 Go Grayson Go 1:35.86 (24.20) 7 5 ........1.40 Strong finish-easy
5 of 6 20 Aug 25 SCI turf 1600 G CL3M [   5] C Zackey 59.5 $4 Dawn Till Dusk 1:36.87 (24.40) 6 6 ........1.85 Hung in 500m-eased

12 THE SHEPHERD

5yo b  sa  g
Sire: CAPTAIN OF ALL  Dam: PEPPERDINE

Trainer: W M Masawi Barrier: 12 Total: 16-4-2-3 Prize Money: 
Jockey: S Veale WT: 61.5 Good: 6-0-0-1 Track: 6-1-0-1
Fav: 3-1-0-2 58+kg: 10-3-0-3 Yielding: 8-3-2-2 Distance: 7-3-0-1
J+H: 3-1-0-1 Turf: 14-3-2-3 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Hollywood Racing (nom: Mr A Delpech)
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
2 of 11 15 Sep 24 SCI turf 1500 Y OPEN [   7] C Zackey 56.5 $7 Gladatorian 1:28.82 (23.70) 3 3 ........2.20 Stubborn-1 too good
3 of 9 30 Jul 25 SCI turf 1400 G KBSM [   7] S Veale 64 $17 Rosh Kedesh 1:23.47 (24.00) 4 4 ........2.60 .......Carried in late
6 of 9 29 Aug 25 GRY turf 1400 G KASM [   5] S Moodley 54 $4 Future Variety 1:23.96 (24.40) 3 5 ........4.20 Stubb.-slow-roll in
4 of 11 26 Sep 25 GRY turf 1400 Y CL3M [ 10] S Veale 61 $17 Imposing 1:25.29 (23.70) 7 7 ........1.50 Stubborn-brush late

5 of 10 07 Oct 25 GRP awt 1600 N MIDD [   6] S Moodley 60 $4 Rollo The Viking 1:36.31 (24.00) 6 7 ........3.75 ..One paced finish

R 535,294

25/11/25 (117 Days)

R 268,969

27/10/25 (146 Days)

R 366,362

23/07/25 (242 Days)

R 349,319

01/09/24 (567 Days)
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13 MR HOTSTEPPER

4yo ch  sa  g
Sire: IDEAL WORLD (USA)  Dam: PRIVATE DANCER

Trainer: F Greyling Barrier: 13 Total: 7-2-1-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: R A Venniker (a1.5) WT: 57 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 1-1-0-0
Fav: 3-0-1-0 58+kg: 3-1-0-0 Yielding: 2-1-1-0 Distance: 4-1-1-0
J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 4-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Itssa It & Business Solutions (pty) Ltd
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
6 of 6 13 Nov 24 GRP awt 1700 N MR68 [   5] S Moodley 61 $2 Lucretius 1:41.25 (26.10) 1 1 ........5.85 .....Led - short R/F

1 of 12 26 Dec 24 GRY turf 1600 Y MR77 [   8] R A Venniker 57 $14 French Trip 1:37.58 (24.40) -- -- ........1.60 Up there-took over

2 of 12 19 Jan 25 SCI turf 1400 Y CL3M [   7] M Yeni 52.5 $4 Tyrconnell 1:22.25 (23.80) 1 1 ........1.10 ...Led - caught late

6 of 7 07 Feb 25 GRP awt 1400 N PRGM [   4] G Lerena 60 $3 King Of Spin 1:23.41 (25.50) 6 6 ......18.90 Examined - coughing
10 of 10 18 May 25 SCI turf 1400 G CL3M [   2] S Moodley 56.5 $11 Stars In Heaven 1:23.85 (25.00) 4 5 ......11.20 .Buffet-tired-VetN

14 WILD AT WAR

4yo b  sa  g
Sire: DANON PLATINA (JPN)  Dam: WILD ENCOUNTER

Trainer: C/T Dawson Barrier: 14 Total: 20-2-4-3 Prize Money: 
Jockey: K De Melo WT: 58.5 Good: 12-2-1-2 Track: 1-1-0-0
Fav: 3-1-0-0 58+kg: 12-0-1-2 Yielding: 2-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-0-0
J+H: 2-0-0-1 Turf: 17-2-3-2 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-2-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Mr S Conway
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
2 of 12 11 Nov 25 VAL turf 1200 S MR96 [   4] T Mayhew 55.5 $26 Silver Tudor 1:08.13 (22.90) 1 1 ........1.75 .Carried out 200m
9 of 12 07 Dec 25 TUR turf 1160 G MR96 [   8] T Mayhew 57 $14 Miami Mountain 1:08.05 (22.40) 2 2 ........3.10 Up there - no more
3 of 8 07 Jan 26 GRP awt 1200 N KBSM [   5] K De Melo 57 $5 Good Traveller 1:08.76 (22.40) 4 4 ........0.10 Jumped in-carriedin
1 of 7 18 Jan 26 GRY turf 1400 G CO2M [   4] M Yeni 51 $6 Gimmefabulous 1:22.33 (22.20) 5 5 ........0.25 Good finish-coughin
4 of 10 06 Feb 26 GRP awt 1400 N KBSM [   1] K De Melo 58.5 $2 Future Flo 1:21.60 (23.30) 3 3 ........3.30 .Awk-brush-pulled

R 153,075

26/12/24 (451 Days)

R 328,500

18/01/26 (63 Days)
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R8
22 Mar 2026 | Greyville

Distance: 1400m | Class: CL4M
Prizemoney: ZAR125,000

9:35 PM

1 NEXT OF KIN

3yo gr  sa  g
Sire: CANFORD CLIFFS (IRE)  Dam: MY FRIEND LEE

Trainer: M/M De Kock Barrier: 1 Total: 8-1-2-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: G Lerena WT: 57 Good: 5-0-2-0 Track: 2-0-1-0
Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 3-1-1-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-1-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-0-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Hollywood Racing (nom: Mr A Delpech)
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
2 of 12 05 Sep 25 GRY turf 1400 G MDNM [   7] C Zackey 57 $5 Master Du Rouvray 1:24.49 (23.40) 6 6 ........0.70 Slow - hung in 350m
1 of 10 24 Sep 25 GRP awt 1600 R OMDM [   5] S Veale 61.5 $2 Takeyourbestshot 1:37.36 (23.90) 5 2 ........0.90 Hungin-brush-persev
8 of 8 02 Jan 26 GRY turf 1400 G PRGM [   8] C Murray 56 $14 Cardinal Chief 1:23.62 (24.10) 7 6 ......11.30 Slow - pulled hard
5 of 12 23 Feb 26 GRP awt 1600 N KCSM [   6] C Murray 60 $17 World Of Our Own 1:36.72 (24.00) 11 11 ........3.50 Unsettled-switch in
4 of 11 15 Mar 26 SCI turf 1600 G CL4M [   2] S Veale 57 $17 Master Bomber 1:36.22 (23.90) 7 8 ........2.60 ...Directed out late

2 PEMBURY

3yo b  sa  g
Sire: IDEAL WORLD (USA)  Dam: DAME KELLY

Trainer: D S Bosch Barrier: 2 Total: 7-1-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: M Michel (a1.5) WT: 55 Good: 1-1-0-0 Track: 1-1-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Swiss Guard Racing Syndicate (nom: A P Peter)
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
5 of 9 13 Jul 25 GRP awt 1400 N MDNM [   5] M Yeni 56 $9 Deandre's Dream 1:25.76 (24.00) 5 6 ........2.15 ......One paced run
1 of 9 29 Aug 25 GRY turf 1600 G MDNM [   2] C Zackey 57 $8 Director 1:38.10 (23.80) 7 5 ........3.00 Brush twice - easy
9 of 10 24 Sep 25 GRP awt 1600 R KCSM [ 10] C Zackey 55.5 $7 El Rey Viene 1:37.09 (24.30) 10 9 ......13.40 Tired rapidly-vet-N
8 of 9 12 Nov 25 GRP awt 1600 N CL5M [   6] C Zackey 59.5 $17 Ultra Quick 1:36.61 (23.90) 9 9 ........6.40 1L-tongue ovr-short

7 of 10 08 Feb 26 SCI turf 1750 Y CL4M [   2] C Habib 55.5 $26 French Trip 1:46.04 (25.20) 9 10 ........8.00 ...............No show

3 MY LUCKY CHARM

3yo b  sa  g
Sire: MASTER OF MY FATE  Dam: SEVENTH HEART

Trainer: M/M De Kock Barrier: 3 Total: 8-1-1-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: S Veale WT: 53.5 Good: 8-1-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 2-0-1-0 58+kg: 3-1-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 8-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Hollywood Racing (nom: Mr A Delpech)
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
13 of 19 20 Dec 25 VAL turf 1475 G MR84 [ 12] S Veale 53 $26 Wayne 1:26.60 (25.20) 10 7 ........8.60 ............Never in it
6 of 9 30 Dec 25 TUR turf 1400 G MR80 [   5] J R Syster 56 $21 Clever Trevor 1:26.82 (23.10) 7 8 ........4.85 ..Never dangerous
4 of 11 15 Jan 26 VAC turf 1600 G MR74 [ 11] C Murray 58 $14 Carnelo 1:34.42 (22.10) 10 7 ........4.10 ..Never dangerous
9 of 9 07 Feb 26 TUR turf 1600 G MR84 [   5] S Veale 53 $14 Errol Flynn 1:38.21 (26.40) 5 8 ......11.50 ..Handy - no more
5 of 12 19 Feb 26 TFI turf 1450 G MR80 [ 10] C Zackey 54.5 $21 Fostinovo 1:27.89 (22.90) 12 10 ........2.80 .....Came from last

MORRIS VEE CLASS 4

TURF
Tab Form Name WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money (ZAR) Distance

1 521854 NEXT OF KIN 57 1 G LERENA M/M DE KOCK 3 G SA 82 8-1-2-0 $131,531 3-0-1-0
2 651987 PEMBURY 55 2 M MICHEL 1.5 D S BOSCH 3 G SA 78 7-1-0-0 $77,188 2-0-0-0
3 106495 MY LUCKY CHARM 53.5 3 S VEALE M/M DE KOCK 3 G SA 75 8-1-1-0 $94,881 1-0-0-0
4 155 PRINCE OF TROY 57.5 4 K DE MELO A WRIGHT 3 G SA 83 3-1-0-0 $77,069 6-3-0-0
5 534316 MAGMA MAGIC 58 5 T GODDEN A J RIVALLAND 5 G SA 78 22-2-2-5 $250,906 5-1-1-2
6 319534 CHILL IN THE AIR 60 6 R A VENNIKER 1.5 M L ROBERTS 4 G SA 82 12-2-0-2 $189,700 0-0-0-0
7 63817 WINTER IN LONDON 57 7 M YENI D C HOWELLS 3 G SA 82 5-1-0-1 $81,700 0-0-0-0
8 318994 GARDENER'S PRIDE 52 8 C F DICKEN Y SINGH 4 G SA 64 26-2-1-4 $184,725 1-0-0-1
9 916224 GRAND APPEAL 57.5 9 M V'RENSBURG M J ODENDAAL 4 G SA 77 13-2-2-0 $191,262 5-1-2-0

10 251513 DRICUS 56.5 10 S MOODLEY W A NEL 4 G SA 75 9-2-2-1 $192,969 7-2-2-1
11 547900 TOP GUN 54.5 11 D PILLAY 2.5 P V LAFFERTY 4 G SA 71 19-1-1-0 $103,912 4-0-0-0
12 046143 TOWN CRIER 56.5 12 C HABIB S H FERRIE 3 G SA 81 9-2-0-1 $160,062 5-1-0-1
13 573859 ROOSTER BRADSHAW 58.5 13 C ZACKEY D C HOWELLS 4 G SA 79 14-2-0-2 $196,688 10-2-0-2
14 821555 SERPENTINE FIRE 59 14 A MOSAHEB 4 M J ODENDAAL 4 G SA 80 11-2-1-0 $177,531 3-0-1-0

R 131,531

24/09/25 (179 Days)

R 77,188

29/08/25 (205 Days)

R 94,881

04/10/25 (169 Days)
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4 PRINCE OF TROY

3yo b  sa  g
Sire: ACT OF WAR  Dam: RAINBOW HAZE

Trainer: A Wright Barrier: 4 Total: 3-1-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: K De Melo WT: 57.5 Good: 11-3-0-2 Track: 1-0-0-0
Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 10-2-0-2 Yielding: 3-0-0-0 Distance: 6-3-0-0
J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 17-4-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Twilight Moon Equine (pty) Ltd ( Nom: Dr R Waterman-wentzel)
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
10 of 11 07 May 11 KEN turf 1600 Y MR96 [   4] A Domeyer 56 $5 Chesalon 1:40.14 (30.50) 2 3 ........4.80 ...Rolled out 150m

5 of 9 18 May 11 KEN turf 1800 Y MR94 [   8] M Winnaar 57 $10 Jean Roi 1:52.11 (25.30) 9 9 ........4.80 ......One paced run

1 of 5 28 Nov 25 GRP awt 1200 N MDNM [   1] A Mgudlwa 60 $6 Quarter Master 1:12.97 (23.70) 3 3 ........1.50 Green-hung in 200m
5 of 6 02 Jan 26 GRY turf 1200 G CL4M [   2] A Mgudlwa 57.5 $21 Fortress Of Fire 1:10.09 (23.60) 4 4 ........3.90 Switch out-carried
5 of 11 28 Jan 26 GRP awt 1400 N KCSM [   7] K De Melo 60 $17 Eventidor 1:23.68 (23.90) 8 8 ........2.80 ......Hung in 350m

5 MAGMA MAGIC

5yo b  sa  g
Sire: ERUPT (IRE)  Dam: MYRA'S MAGIC

Trainer: A J Rivalland Barrier: 5 Total: 22-2-2-5 Prize Money: 
Jockey: T Godden WT: 58 Good: 9-1-1-4 Track: 6-1-0-1
Fav: 3-0-0-1 58+kg: 14-1-1-4 Yielding: 8-1-1-1 Distance: 5-1-1-2
J+H: 2-1-0-0 Turf: 18-2-2-5 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Mr Sadha Naidoo
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
3 of 11 24 Aug 25 SCI turf 1600 G CL4M [   8] M Thackeray 57 $21 Run To Rio 1:36.08 (24.90) 1 1 ........1.10 ...Led - caught late
4 of 9 25 Nov 25 GRP awt 1600 N CL4M [   7] M Thackeray 57 $15 French Trip 1:35.26 (23.70) 1 1 ........3.55 ...Led - caught late

3 of 12 14 Dec 25 SCI turf 1400 Y CL5M [   3] M Michel 60.5 $8 Cowdray Park 1:22.97 (23.10) 10 9 ........3.95 Bump start-overrace
1 of 14 18 Jan 26 GRY turf 1600 G CL4M [   2] T Godden 56 $9 Jazz Festival 1:35.60 (23.20) 1 1 ........1.50 ......Led - no doubt
6 of 15 15 Feb 26 SCI turf 1500 Y CL4M [   1] M Mbuto 56.5 $7 Cleartherunway 1:31.58 (24.40) 2 2 ........2.35 .Slow - over-raced

6 CHILL IN THE AIR

4yo b  sa  g
Sire: WHAT A WINTER  Dam: LEBOMBO BREEZE (USA)

Trainer: M L Roberts Barrier: 6 Total: 12-2-0-2 Prize Money: 
Jockey: R A Venniker (a1.5) WT: 60 Good: 9-1-0-2 Track: 8-1-0-2
Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-0-0-1 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 8-1-0-1 Turf: 11-1-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Mr P & Mrs A Ramsagar
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
1 of 9 07 Jun 25 GRY turf 1900 G CL4M [   6] R Danielson 57.5 $5 Vila Vicosa 1:58.87 (23.50) 7 7 ........0.25 ..Hanging in 250m
9 of 11 20 Aug 25 SCI turf 1750 G CL4M [   9] R A Venniker 58.5 $14 Tommy Shelby 1:47.49 (24.00) 11 11 ........6.30 Over-race-speedycut
5 of 6 07 Nov 25 GRY turf 1600 G CO2M [   6] P Mxoli 51.5 $34 On My Honour 1:40.33 (23.60) 5 5 ........3.45 ......Never went on
3 of 9 05 Dec 25 GRY turf 1900 G CL4M [   9] R A Venniker 58 $6 El Dante 1:56.33 (23.90) 9 7 ........2.60 Hanging in straight
4 of 11 19 Dec 25 GRY turf 2400 G KCSM [   2] R A Venniker 60 $3 Continentalexpress 2:31.29 (24.60) 7 7 ........3.20 Moved up-stayed on

7 WINTER IN LONDON

3yo b  sa  g
Sire: WHAT A WINTER  Dam: LONDON SECRET

Trainer: D C Howells Barrier: 7 Total: 5-1-0-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: M Yeni WT: 57 Good: 2-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-1-0-1 Yielding: 3-1-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 5-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Mrs H Kuhn
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
6 of 10 10 Aug 25 SCT turf 1000 G MDNM [   5] K Matsunyane 58 $17 Cowdray Park 0:57.20 (23.10) 10 7 ........6.75 .........Passed some
3 of 10 21 Sep 25 SCT turf 1200 G MDNM [   4] K Matsunyane 60 $15 Cognac 1:09.41 (24.20) 5 3 ........4.30 ..Good pace - tired
8 of 16 14 Dec 25 SCT turf 1200 Y MDNM [   1] K Matsunyane 60 $7 Tladi Mothwana 1:08.54 (24.00) 4 4 ........7.65 No interest-vet-nil

1 of 8 25 Jan 26 SCT turf 1200 Y MDNM [   6] K De Melo 60 $3 Highveld Storm 1:08.47 (22.80) 2 1 ........1.70 ......Took over late

7 of 13 15 Feb 26 SCT turf 1200 Y CL4M [   6] K De Melo 57 $21 Who Blinked 1:08.88 (24.10) 3 5 ........5.20 Awk start-goodpace

8 GARDENER'S PRIDE

4yo b  sa  g
Sire: FLOWER ALLEY (USA)  Dam: VINTAGE ROSE

Trainer: Y Singh Barrier: 8 Total: 26-2-1-4 Prize Money: 
Jockey: C F Dicken WT: 52 Good: 13-1-1-1 Track: 2-0-0-1
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-0-0-1 Yielding: 2-0-0-2 Distance: 1-0-0-1
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 15-1-1-3 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Mr N M Singh
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
1 of 8 28 Nov 25 GRP awt 2000 N KCSM [   8] M Mbuto 50 $14 Continentalexpress 2:04.81 (24.80) 1 1 ........1.10 ......Hung in 300m
8 of 14 05 Dec 25 GRY turf 1800 G KDSM [ 13] M Mbuto 59 $7 King Bavarian 1:50.76 (25.40) 2 1 ........5.75 .Up there-led-tired
9 of 9 31 Dec 25 GRP awt 1800 N CL4M [   5] J Gates 52 $34 Salani Kahle 1:49.94 (27.90) 1 2 ......18.40 ......Led - tired late

9 of 12 23 Feb 26 GRP awt 1600 N KCSM [   4] J Gates 54 $34 World Of Our Own 1:36.72 (24.90) 3 3 ........5.25 Carried in-short LH

4 of 11 08 Mar 26 GRP awt 1600 N CL5M [   1] C Habib 57 $26 Pied Piper 1:35.19 (23.90) 1 1 ........2.50 ......Led - tired late

R 77,069

28/11/25 (114 Days)

R 250,906

18/01/26 (63 Days)

R 189,700

07/06/25 (288 Days)

R 81,700

25/01/26 (56 Days)

R 184,725

28/11/25 (114 Days)
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9 GRAND APPEAL

4yo b  sa  g
Sire: GOLD STANDARD  Dam: CAMDEN BOROUGH

Trainer: M J Odendaal Barrier: 9 Total: 13-2-2-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: M V'rensburg WT: 57.5 Good: 6-1-1-0 Track: 7-2-1-0
Fav: 1-0-1-0 58+kg: 8-1-2-0 Yielding: 4-1-0-0 Distance: 5-1-2-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 10-2-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Mrs T J Low-shang, Mr J W & Mrs J K Armitage & Mjo Racing St
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
1 of 10 06 Aug 25 GRY turf 1400 G CL4M [   4] M Thackeray 55 $21 Run Forest Run 1:25.79 (22.80) 4 5 ........0.80 Slow - good finish
6 of 12 12 Oct 25 GRY turf 1200 G CL4M [ 12] M Thackeray 56 $34 Cognac 1:11.29 (22.80) 10 9 ........2.10 .........Passed some
2 of 12 25 Nov 25 GRP awt 1400 N C5AM [   3] V Jodhee 58 $6 Sail To The Moon 1:23.64 (22.70) 6 7 ........0.10 Brushed-hung in 250
2 of 6 02 Jan 26 GRY turf 1400 G CL5M [   1] C Murray 63 $4 Iron Will 1:23.33 (23.60) 3 2 ........0.10 Slow - crop misuse
4 of 7 28 Jan 26 GRP awt 1200 N KCSM [   3] C Murray 61.5 $5 Magic Surprise 1:11.51 (23.90) 4 5 ........5.80 Up there - one pace

10 DRICUS

4yo b  sa  g
Sire: VERCINGETORIX  Dam: BULDAAN (AUS)

Trainer: W A Nel Barrier: 10 Total: 9-2-2-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: S Moodley WT: 56.5 Good: 3-1-1-0 Track: 1-1-0-0
Fav: 2-0-0-1 58+kg: 6-1-2-0 Yielding: 3-0-1-0 Distance: 7-2-2-1
J+H: 3-1-0-1 Turf: 8-2-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Mrs S Plattner
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
5 of 9 21 May 25 KEN turf 1400 S MDNM [   6] C Orffer 60 $5 Vapour Trail 1:27.73 (23.60) 7 6 ........6.90 .....Short right fore

1 of 8 15 Jul 25 KEN turf 1400 H MDNM [   3] C Orffer 60 $9 Sierra Sagrada 1:28.42 (24.70) 3 3 ........0.50 Hungout-sustain fin

5 of 11 14 Sep 25 SCI turf 1400 Y CL4M [   5] S Moodley 56 $5 Turbo Twenty 1:24.40 (25.30) 7 9 ........6.25 Overrace-late brush
1 of 10 07 Nov 25 GRY turf 1400 G CL4M [   1] S Moodley 55.5 $5 Safe Travel 1:25.90 (23.30) 3 3 ........0.40 ....Dug down deep
3 of 9 27 Feb 26 GRP awt 1400 N CL4M [   2] S Moodley 56.5 $4 Royal Sword 1:22.99 (23.10) 3 3 ........2.65 .....Hanging in late

11 TOP GUN

4yo b  sa  g
Sire: DANON PLATINA (JPN)  Dam: SUCCESS COUNTS

Trainer: P V Lafferty Barrier: 11 Total: 19-1-1-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: D Pillay (a2.5) WT: 54.5 Good: 7-0-1-0 Track: 13-1-1-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 11-1-1-0 Yielding: 10-1-0-0 Distance: 4-0-0-0
J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 18-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Messrs C J Williamson, J A G Rushton & Adam Kethro Property
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
4 of 9 17 Sep 25 GRY turf 1200 S CL3M [   6] J Botes 49.5 $34 Icy Blast 1:12.15 (23.60) 7 7 ........1.65 .....Moved up well

7 of 8 19 Oct 25 GRY turf 1200 Y KBSM [   8] D Pillay 51 $34 Tara Star 1:11.42 (23.70) 5 5 ........3.55 ......One paced run
9 of 10 07 Nov 25 GRY turf 1400 G CL4M [   2] J Botes 55 $26 Dricus 1:25.90 (23.70) 4 4 ........3.35 Overrace-roll-cramp
10 of 10 19 Dec 25 GRY turf 1200 G CL5M [   5] C Murray 62.5 $17 Iron Will 1:12.76 (25.10) 4 6 ........8.20 ...Pulled-coughing
11 of 13 11 Mar 26 SCT turf 1200 Y CL5M [ 10] D Pillay 59 $67 Yannakis 1:08.88 (23.30) 11 13 ........7.25 Awk plc-eased 400m

12 TOWN CRIER

3yo b  sa  g
Sire: WILLIAM LONGSWORD  Dam: KITCO

Trainer: S H Ferrie Barrier: 12 Total: 9-2-0-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: C Habib WT: 56.5 Good: 4-2-0-0 Track: 3-2-0-0
Fav: 2-1-0-0 58+kg: 6-2-0-1 Yielding: 3-0-0-1 Distance: 5-1-0-1
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 7-2-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: The Poet`s Corner Syndicate (nom:michael Moroney), Mr S Gove
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
4 of 9 12 Nov 25 GRP awt 1600 N CL5M [   5] S Veale 58 $6 Ultra Quick 1:36.61 (24.20) 3 3 ........1.90 Prominent-stayed on

6 of 10 09 Dec 25 GRP awt 1600 N KCSM [   9] T Godden 55.5 $11 Eventidor 1:34.92 (23.80) 2 2 ........2.30 ......Hung in 400m
1 of 6 02 Jan 26 GRY turf 1400 G CL5M [   1] C Murray 59 $2 In The Bag 1:23.85 (23.70) 1 1 ........1.80 Backed - no doubt
4 of 12 18 Feb 26 SCI turf 1400 Y CL5M [   5] S Khumalo 62 $5 Gorgeous Girl 1:23.80 (24.10) 4 3 ........1.20 Up there-one paced

3 of 6 11 Mar 26 SCI turf 1400 Y PRGM [   6] S Veale 58.5 $21 Talk To The Master 1:24.49 (23.70) 1 1 ........3.20 ..Led-no extra late

R 191,262

06/08/25 (228 Days)

R 192,969

07/11/25 (135 Days)

R 103,912

26/12/24 (451 Days)

R 160,062

02/01/26 (79 Days)
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13 ROOSTER BRADSHAW

4yo b  sa  g
Sire: POTALA PALACE  Dam: VANDAH'S SPIRIT

Trainer: D C Howells Barrier: 13 Total: 14-2-0-2 Prize Money: 
Jockey: C Zackey WT: 58.5 Good: 5-0-0-2 Track: 6-0-0-2
Fav: 2-1-0-0 58+kg: 9-1-0-2 Yielding: 6-1-0-0 Distance: 10-2-0-2
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 12-1-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Mrs H Kuhn
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
7 of 14 19 Oct 25 GRY turf 1400 Y CL4M [ 14] K Matsunyane 59 $67 Treaty Of Paris 1:25.31 (23.10) 11 11 ........2.35 Slow - passed some
3 of 10 07 Nov 25 GRY turf 1400 G CL4M [   6] K Matsunyane 59.5 $6 Dricus 1:25.90 (23.20) 7 5 ........0.45 .........Crop misuse
8 of 10 25 Nov 25 GRP awt 1400 N MIDD [   2] K Matsunyane 54 $7 Rollo The Viking 1:23.10 (24.00) 6 6 ........6.10 No interest-vet-nil
5 of 8 02 Jan 26 GRY turf 1400 G PRGM [   4] K Matsunyane 59.5 $8 Cardinal Chief 1:23.62 (23.20) 3 3 ........3.70 Up there - one pace
9 of 15 15 Feb 26 SCI turf 1500 Y CL4M [   6] K De Melo 59.5 $14 Cleartherunway 1:31.58 (24.30) 6 5 ........3.65 ..One paced finish

14 SERPENTINE FIRE

4yo b  sa  g
Sire: POTALA PALACE  Dam: WEEKEND SPECIAL

Trainer: M J Odendaal Barrier: 14 Total: 11-2-1-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: A Mosaheb (a4.0) WT: 59 Good: 5-1-1-0 Track: 4-1-0-0
Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 7-1-0-0 Yielding: 6-1-0-0 Distance: 3-0-1-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 11-2-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Messrs R J Knight, Krishen Naidoo, Mr J W & Mrs J K Armitage
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
2 of 13 14 Jun 25 SCI turf 1400 G CL4M [   1] C Murray 57 $14 Rosh Kedesh 1:23.78 (24.30) 4 1 ........2.60 ..Found one better
1 of 15 29 Jun 25 SCI turf 1600 G CL4M [ 15] M V'rensburg 57 $26 Terminator 1:35.82 (23.70) 6 5 ........1.05 Rolled in-took over
5 of 7 23 Jul 25 SCI turf 1600 Y KBSM [   1] M Thackeray 54 $4 Uzwano 1:35.86 (25.40) 5 4 ........6.50 ..One paced finish
5 of 8 26 Dec 25 GRY turf 1400 G KBSM [   1] M V'rensburg 54 $4 Golden Rule 1:24.21 (23.00) 3 3 ........3.20 ...Carried in 350m
5 of 11 11 Jan 26 SCI turf 1400 G CL4M [   4] N Patel 59.5 $7 Cowdray Park 1:24.07 (23.20) 6 6 ........3.20 ..............Stayed on

R 196,688

25/06/25 (270 Days)

R 177,531

29/06/25 (266 Days)
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R9
22 Mar 2026 | Greyville

Distance: 1400m | Class: CL5M
Prizemoney: ZAR100,000

10:10 PM

1 BLUE STEEL

3yo b  sa  g
Sire: ERIK THE RED  Dam: POPOVA

Trainer: C Bass Barrier: 1 Total: 9-1-3-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: S Moodley WT: 63 Good: 4-0-2-0 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 2-1-1-0 58+kg: 7-1-2-0 Yielding: 1-0-1-0 Distance: 4-1-2-0
J+H: 3-1-1-0 Turf: 8-0-3-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Pegasus
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
6 of 11 18 Oct 25 DBV turf 1400 G MDNM [   5] S Moodley 58 $17 Smarten Up 1:25.52 (24.40) 1 1 ........4.90 Jumped out-led-tire
5 of 14 03 Dec 25 KEN turf 1500 G OMDM [   1] S Veale 60 $11 Sommerstern 1:33.55 (24.60) 3 2 ........3.55 ...Over-raced early
2 of 9 24 Dec 25 KEN turf 1500 G MDNM [   8] C Orffer 59 $15 In Motion 1:35.97 (25.90) 1 1 ........0.75 ..Shifted out 250m
2 of 10 25 Jan 26 SCI turf 1400 Y MDNM [   7] A Fortune 59 $3 Dubai Dude 1:23.61 (24.00) 1 1 ........0.40 Misb.-jump in-shift

1 of 6 23 Feb 26 GRP awt 1400 N OMDM [   2] S Moodley 61.5 $2 Owner Of Creation 1:24.11 (24.80) 1 1 ........3.50 ......Never in doubt

2 HEAVEN'S WILL

5yo b  sa  g
Sire: WILLIAM LONGSWORD  Dam: POLLY'S DESTINY

Trainer: D S Bosch Barrier: 2 Total: 18-2-1-2 Prize Money: 
Jockey: C Little WT: 58 Good: 2-1-0-0 Track: 4-0-1-1
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 13-1-1-0 Yielding: 5-0-1-1 Distance: 9-1-0-1
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 8-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Messrs Praveen Mohanlall & D S Bosch
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
7 of 9 25 Jun 25 GRP awt 1400 N CL4M [   8] M Mbuto 52.5 $34 Rooster Bradshaw 1:22.56 (24.50) 1 1 ........5.30 ...Led - tired 300m
5 of 6 02 Jan 26 GRY turf 1400 G CL5M [   6] D Pillay 59 $51 Town Crier 1:23.85 (24.50) 4 4 ........6.40 ...............No threat
6 of 9 28 Jan 26 GRP awt 1400 N CL5M [   9] M Mbuto 59 $41 Professor Lupin 1:24.21 (25.40) 2 3 ........5.75 Awk plc-eased 400m

11 of 12 18 Feb 26 SCI turf 1400 Y CL5M [   9] S Moodley 60 $41 Gorgeous Girl 1:23.80 (25.00) 3 5 ........9.55 Examined - normal

6 of 9 27 Feb 26 GRP awt 1200 N C5AM [   4] T Mayhew 59.5 $51 Indecent Proposal 1:10.93 (23.60) 3 3 ........2.35 ......One paced run

3 JOSHUA HOTSNAKE

7yo b  sa  g
Sire: NOBLE TUNE (USA)  Dam: MOONLIGHTBECOMESU

Trainer: W Whitehead Barrier: 3 Total: 46-6-10-4 Prize Money: 
Jockey: C Habib WT: 58.5 Good: 11-1-2-2 Track: 10-2-0-2
Fav: 5-0-2-0 58+kg: 25-2-8-2 Yielding: 8-1-2-0 Distance: 27-4-8-3
J+H: 24-3-8-1 Turf: 21-3-4-2 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Messrs G S Perkins & M R Collins
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
8 of 8 03 Oct 25 GRP awt 1400 N KDSM [   7] C Habib 62.5 $15 Mac Hardy 1:24.46 (24.10) 2 2 ........7.10 Handy - weakened

2 of 10 27 Oct 25 GRP awt 1400 N KDSM [   3] C Habib 61.5 $14 Lou Lou The Legend 1:23.19 (23.00) 1 1 ........1.00 Led-hung out 150m

11 of 11 09 Dec 25 GRP awt 1400 N C5AM [   5] N Yuen 56.5 $7 Winter Waves 1:22.39 (25.00) 1 1 ........8.50 ...........Led - faded
4 of 6 02 Jan 26 GRY turf 1400 G CL5M [   5] C F Dicken 58 $16 Town Crier 1:23.85 (24.40) 2 3 ........4.30 ......Led - tired late
1 of 10 28 Jan 26 GRP awt 1400 N CL5M [   2] C Habib 57 $9 Fine Dining 1:24.44 (24.20) 1 1 ........1.40 ......Led - no doubt

HAUL AND ALL AGENCIES CLASS 5

TURF
Tab Form Name WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money (ZAR) Distance

1 265221 BLUE STEEL 63 1 S MOODLEY C BASS 3 G SA 82 9-1-3-0 $124,925 4-1-2-0
2 575606 HEAVEN'S WILL 58 2 C LITTLE D S BOSCH 5 G SA 66 18-2-1-2 $179,875 9-1-0-1
3 982041 JOSHUA HOTSNAKE 58.5 3 C HABIB W WHITEHEAD 7 G SA 67 46-6-10-4 $613,062 27-4-8-3
4 467046 KIMBALL O'HARA 55 4 T GODDEN M D MILLER 6 G SA 60 33-3-3-3 $313,012 19-1-2-2
5 144635 ULTRA QUICK 60.5 5 K DE MELO A WRIGHT 7 G SA 71 46-5-5-6 $459,338 15-1-1-1
6 651334 DEFINITELY YES 60.5 6 R A VENNIKER 1.5 W WHITEHEAD 4 G SA 71 15-2-0-2 $175,538 6-0-0-2
7 538112 IRON WILL 56.5 7 C F DICKEN Y SINGH 7 G SA 63 46-7-5-3 $505,975 17-3-0-1
8 956748 THE GLIDING FISH 59.5 8 K MATSUNYANE M DIXON 7 G SA 69 27-4-2-4 $338,644 8-1-1-0
9 758069 QUINN'S TIME 57.5 9 S BUNGANE 4 G S KOTZEN 3 G SA 71 10-1-0-1 $97,731 1-0-0-0

10 593780 GLOBAL MOVEMENT 58 10 G LERENA M N PRINSLOO 7 G SA 66 50-4-6-7 $448,634 9-0-0-1
11 178769 MEERKAT MOON 58.5 11 S VEALE M DIXON 4 G SA 67 12-1-2-1 $131,844 6-1-0-1
12 327185 SAIL TO THE MOON 59 12 D PILLAY 2.5 Y GOVENDER 5 G SA 68 20-2-1-2 $238,050 9-1-1-1

R 124,925

23/02/26 (27 Days)

R 179,875

31/07/24 (599 Days)

R 613,062

28/01/26 (53 Days)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
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4 KIMBALL O'HARA

6yo b  sa  g
Sire: GIMMETHEGREENLIGHT (AUS)  Dam: SECRET MISSION

Trainer: M D Miller Barrier: 4 Total: 33-3-3-3 Prize Money: 
Jockey: T Godden WT: 55 Good: 15-1-1-1 Track: 6-0-0-2
Fav: 6-2-0-1 58+kg: 16-3-2-2 Yielding: 8-0-2-1 Distance: 19-1-2-2
J+H: 18-2-1-2 Turf: 27-2-3-3 Soft/Heavy: 4-1-0-1 Last Win: 

Owner: Late Mr Morgan Govender
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
6 of 10 12 Oct 25 GRY turf 1600 G CL4M [   2] T Godden 54 $9 Gotta Go Eddie 1:36.88 (24.30) 5 5 ........3.20 ......One paced run
7 of 9 12 Nov 25 GRP awt 1400 N KCSM [   1] T Godden 55.5 $15 Imperial Power 1:23.64 (24.40) 5 5 ........5.40 .........No extra late

10 of 12 14 Dec 25 SCI turf 1400 Y CL5M [ 11] T Godden 58 $17 Cowdray Park 1:22.97 (23.90) 11 12 ......10.10 ...............No show
4 of 6 02 Jan 26 GRY turf 1400 G CL5M [   3] M Thackeray 57 $17 Iron Will 1:23.33 (24.00) 4 5 ........4.10 ..One paced finish
6 of 12 18 Feb 26 SCI turf 1400 Y CL5M [   3] T Godden 56 $15 Gorgeous Girl 1:23.80 (23.60) 8 7 ........1.75 .Carried out 150m

5 ULTRA QUICK

7yo b  sa  g
Sire: QUERARI (GER)  Dam: FURINA

Trainer: A Wright Barrier: 5 Total: 46-5-5-6 Prize Money: 
Jockey: K De Melo WT: 60.5 Good: 18-3-2-3 Track: 7-0-0-1
Fav: 8-3-1-1 58+kg: 35-3-4-6 Yielding: 14-0-2-1 Distance: 15-1-1-1
J+H: 7-0-1-2 Turf: 33-3-4-4 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Mr R M Sewgoolam
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
4 of 12 14 Dec 25 SCI turf 1400 Y CL5M [   8] A Mgudlwa 61 $14 Cowdray Park 1:22.97 (24.40) 1 1 ........4.00 .......Led - rolled in

4 of 7 07 Jan 26 GRP awt 1400 N KCSM [   5] D D Louw 54.5 $4 Ibutho 1:23.16 (23.60) 1 1 ........2.40 .Over-raced - tired

6 of 10 28 Jan 26 GRP awt 1400 N CL5M [   8] K De Melo 61 $5 Joshua Hotsnake 1:24.44 (24.60) 2 2 ........3.60 Prominent - no fin.

3 of 11 06 Feb 26 GRP awt 1200 N CL5M [   6] K De Melo 61 $6 Kaapse Klopse 1:10.03 (23.40) 4 5 ........1.00 ........Rolled in late

5 of 9 27 Feb 26 GRP awt 1200 N C5AM [   8] D D Louw 58.5 $9 Indecent Proposal 1:10.93 (24.00) 1 1 ........2.25 ......Led - tired late

6 DEFINITELY YES

4yo b  sa  g
Sire: VERCINGETORIX  Dam: MAYBE YES

Trainer: W Whitehead Barrier: 6 Total: 15-2-0-2 Prize Money: 
Jockey: R A Venniker (a1.5) WT: 60.5 Good: 8-1-0-0 Track: 3-0-0-0
Fav: 3-1-0-1 58+kg: 12-2-0-2 Yielding: 5-1-0-1 Distance: 6-0-0-2
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 13-2-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Mr Neil Moodley
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
5 of 12 26 Dec 25 GRY turf 1600 G KDSM [   3] C Habib 62 $5 Slytherin 1:39.91 (23.50) 6 7 ........2.00 ......Hung in 350m
1 of 13 11 Jan 26 SCT turf 1200 G CL5M [   9] C Little 58.5 $9 The Mask 1:09.02 (23.70) 2 2 ........0.25 Crop shift-brushing
3 of 11 28 Jan 26 GRP awt 1400 N KCSM [   6] C Habib 58.5 $6 Eventidor 1:23.68 (24.50) 1 1 ........1.50 ......Cast R/H shoe

3 of 12 18 Feb 26 SCI turf 1400 Y CL5M [   1] C Little 61 $6 Gorgeous Girl 1:23.80 (23.70) 6 4 ........0.70 Crop shift out 150m

4 of 13 11 Mar 26 SCT turf 1200 Y CL5M [   4] C Little 61 $4 Yannakis 1:08.88 (23.30) 1 2 ........2.45 Jck-cough post race

7 IRON WILL

7yo b  sa  g
Sire: FLOWER ALLEY (USA)  Dam: ILLUMIERE (AUS)

Trainer: Y Singh Barrier: 7 Total: 46-7-5-3 Prize Money: 
Jockey: C F Dicken WT: 56.5 Good: 24-5-2-3 Track: 17-3-2-1
Fav: 7-2-0-2 58+kg: 24-2-3-2 Yielding: 17-2-3-0 Distance: 17-3-0-1
J+H: 3-2-1-0 Turf: 41-7-5-3 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Mr S Govender
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
3 of 12 07 Nov 25 GRY turf 1200 G C5AM [ 12] S Bungane 50.5 $21 Phutulicious 1:12.44 (24.20) 2 2 ........0.60 Up there - no extra
8 of 12 25 Nov 25 GRP awt 1400 N C5AM [ 11] M Mbuto 50 $6 Sail To The Moon 1:23.64 (24.60) 1 1 ........4.20 Felt amiss - cough.
1 of 10 19 Dec 25 GRY turf 1200 G CL5M [   9] C F Dicken 52 $11 Music Is Life 1:12.76 (24.00) 1 1 ........1.20 Always going well
1 of 6 02 Jan 26 GRY turf 1400 G CL5M [   2] C F Dicken 54 $5 Grand Appeal 1:23.33 (23.60) 1 1 ........0.10 .Came again-game
2 of 11 15 Feb 26 SCI turf 1600 Y CL5M [   8] C F Dicken 56 $9 Mississippi Spice 1:36.86 (24.40) 2 1 ........0.60 .......Outpaced late

8 THE GLIDING FISH

7yo ch  sa  g
Sire: FLYING THE FLAG (IRE)  Dam: CONNE MARA BLACK

Trainer: M Dixon Barrier: 8 Total: 27-4-2-4 Prize Money: 
Jockey: K Matsunyane WT: 59.5 Good: 11-1-1-3 Track: 3-0-0-0
Fav: 4-1-1-1 58+kg: 11-3-1-2 Yielding: 6-1-0-0 Distance: 8-1-1-0
J+H: 3-1-0-0 Turf: 18-2-1-3 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: J Joseph & K Rice
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
5 of 10 24 Sep 25 GRP awt 1600 R KCSM [   7] K Matsunyane 60 $11 El Rey Viene 1:37.09 (23.70) 6 5 ........5.80 ..............Stayed on
6 of 10 25 Nov 25 GRP awt 1400 N MIDD [   7] C F Dicken 51 $101 Rollo The Viking 1:23.10 (23.90) 3 2 ........3.20 Up there - one pace

7 of 9 14 Dec 25 SCI turf 1400 Y KCSM [   2] C F Dicken 58.5 $15 Red Mountain 1:23.79 (24.30) 4 2 ........2.35 .....Up there - tried
4 of 11 11 Jan 26 SCI turf 1400 G CL4M [   6] S Hlengwa 54.5 $17 Cowdray Park 1:24.07 (23.30) 5 5 ........1.80 Up there-stayed on
8 of 10 28 Jan 26 GRP awt 1400 N CL5M [   1] R A Venniker 58.5 $5 Joshua Hotsnake 1:24.44 (25.30) 4 3 ........8.80 Humidity affected

R 313,012

25/08/24 (574 Days)

R 459,338

12/11/25 (130 Days)

R 175,538

11/01/26 (70 Days)

R 505,975

02/01/26 (79 Days)

R 338,644

28/05/25 (298 Days)
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9 QUINN'S TIME

3yo b  sa  g
Sire: ACT OF WAR  Dam: TURN BACK TIME

Trainer: G S Kotzen Barrier: 9 Total: 10-1-0-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: S Bungane (a4.0) WT: 57.5 Good: 4-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 7-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 4-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Messrs J Buckler, W Luthi & S L Russo & Woodhill Racing Synd
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
5 of 8 24 Aug 25 SCI turf 1600 G KDSM [   5] S Bungane 60 $8 Ultra Quick 1:37.18 (24.90) 6 4 ........7.50 Flyjump-over-raced
8 of 12 05 Sep 25 GRY turf 2000 G KDSM [   6] S Moodley 61.5 $11 King Bavarian 2:06.19 (23.60) 7 5 ........3.30 Moved up - one pace
10 of 11 21 Sep 25 SCI turf 1400 G CL5M [   6] D Daniels 58.5 $14 Roy Taking Off 1:25.14 (25.20) 4 5 ........7.00 Examined - normal
6 of 10 30 Nov 25 GRP awt 1200 N CL5M [   2] C F Dicken 58 $21 Professor Lupin 1:10.25 (23.10) 7 7 ........4.00 ......Steadied 200m

9 of 11 08 Mar 26 GRP awt 1600 N CL5M [ 10] C F Dicken 59 $34 Pied Piper 1:35.19 (24.50) 2 3 ........7.90 .Handy - no finish

10 GLOBAL MOVEMENT

7yo gr  sa  g
Sire: FLOWER ALLEY (USA)  Dam: WHITE FLIGHT (GB)

Trainer: M N Prinsloo Barrier: 10 Total: 50-4-6-7 Prize Money: 
Jockey: G Lerena WT: 58 Good: 28-2-4-3 Track: 13-2-3-1
Fav: 9-3-2-0 58+kg: 27-4-4-3 Yielding: 14-2-2-2 Distance: 9-0-0-1
J+H: 2-1-0-0 Turf: 46-4-6-7 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-0-2 Last Win: 

Owner: Hanna Brothers & Friends Syndicate (nom: Mr L G Hanna) & Mr
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
9 of 10 19 Dec 25 GRY turf 1600 G CL4M [ 10] J Botes 51.5 $34 Numzaan 1:39.06 (22.70) 10 10 ........4.90 ...Over-raced early
3 of 11 11 Jan 26 SCI turf 1400 G CL4M [   7] D D Louw 50 $17 Cowdray Park 1:24.07 (22.80) 7 7 ........0.80 Over-raced-cropdrop
7 of 14 18 Jan 26 GRY turf 1600 G CL4M [   8] M Michel 52 $26 Magma Magic 1:35.60 (22.80) 11 10 ........5.30 Overrace-brush rail
8 of 12 18 Feb 26 SCI turf 1400 Y CL5M [   6] C Zackey 58.5 $8 Gorgeous Girl 1:23.80 (23.40) 12 12 ........4.05 Off pace - no show

10 of 13 11 Mar 26 SCT turf 1200 Y CL5M [ 13] S Khumalo 58 $14 Yannakis 1:08.88 (23.40) 10 10 ........7.20 ....Shifted in 400m

11 MEERKAT MOON

4yo b  sa  g
Sire: WILLOW MAGIC (AUS)  Dam: AFRICAN ANGEL

Trainer: M Dixon Barrier: 11 Total: 12-1-2-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: S Veale WT: 58.5 Good: 4-0-0-0 Track: 4-0-0-1
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 10-1-2-1 Yielding: 4-1-2-1 Distance: 6-1-0-1
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 9-1-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: J Joseph & K Rice, Messrs M Dixon, C A F Goncalves & S Singl
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
7 of 9 17 Sep 25 GRY turf 1400 S PRGM [   5] C Habib 57 $21 Regeneration 1:24.95 (24.50) 6 7 ........9.60 Off pace-no finish
8 of 9 12 Oct 25 GRY turf 1600 G CL4M [   9] C Habib 58 $51 Kanaal Skater 1:37.76 (24.10) 2 3 ........7.00 ..Prominent - tired
7 of 9 25 Nov 25 GRP awt 1600 N CL4M [   9] C Habib 58 $34 French Trip 1:35.26 (24.30) 3 3 ........7.75 .....Up there - tired

6 of 11 28 Jan 26 GRP awt 1400 N KCSM [   2] C F Dicken 58.5 $21 Eventidor 1:23.68 (24.40) 5 5 ........2.90 ......One paced run

9 of 9 27 Feb 26 GRP awt 1400 N CL4M [   5] C F Dicken 54.5 $7 Royal Sword 1:22.99 (23.50) 6 7 ........7.70 ...............No finish

12 SAIL TO THE MOON

5yo b  sa  g
Sire: QUERARI (GER)  Dam: STAR IN THE SKY

Trainer: Y Govender Barrier: 12 Total: 20-2-1-2 Prize Money: 
Jockey: D Pillay (a2.5) WT: 59 Good: 12-1-1-2 Track: 3-0-1-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 13-1-1-2 Yielding: 6-0-0-0 Distance: 9-1-1-1
J+H: 2-0-0-1 Turf: 18-1-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: The Social Squad
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
2 of 10 05 Sep 25 GRY turf 1400 G CL5M [   2] T Godden 59.5 $5 The Mask 1:24.45 (23.70) 8 7 ........0.50 Slow-carried-scalpw
7 of 10 19 Oct 25 GRY turf 1600 Y KDSM [   9] T Godden 61.5 $7 Global Movement 1:37.91 (24.50) 8 8 ........6.05 .......Never showed

1 of 12 25 Nov 25 GRP awt 1400 N C5AM [   4] K J Lihaba 57.5 $17 Grand Appeal 1:23.64 (23.70) 2 3 ........0.10 .........Kept on well

8 of 11 09 Dec 25 GRP awt 1400 N C5AM [   2] K J Lihaba 59 $7 Winter Waves 1:22.39 (23.30) 7 6 ........5.20 ..Slow - distressed
5 of 6 02 Jan 26 GRY turf 1400 G CL5M [   4] T Godden 59 $5 Iron Will 1:23.33 (24.70) 2 3 ........7.50 ......Hung in 150m

R 97,731

22/06/25 (273 Days)

R 448,634

19/10/25 (154 Days)

R 131,844

20/07/25 (245 Days)

R 238,050

25/11/25 (117 Days)
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R10
22 Mar 2026 | Greyville

Distance: 1000m | Class: CL4M
Prizemoney: ZAR125,000

10:50 PM

1 TRAFALGAR SQUARE

7yo b  sa  g
Sire: GREAT BRITAIN (GB)  Dam: LONDON DIPPER

Trainer: D S Bosch Barrier: 1 Total: 70-7-8-7 Prize Money: 
Jockey: M Yeni WT: 53.5 Good: 17-2-0-1 Track: 14-1-0-2
Fav: 10-2-2-1 58+kg: 34-3-5-4 Yielding: 16-0-1-2 Distance: 59-6-8-7
J+H: 10-1-3-0 Turf: 35-3-1-4 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-1 Last Win: 

Owner: Messrs D S Bosch & Kuben Gengan
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
6 of 9 09 Dec 25 GRP awt 1000 N KCSM [   4] D Pillay 54.5 $14 United Nation 0:57.54 (22.70) 5 6 ........4.30 ..One paced finish

2 of 11 07 Jan 26 GRP awt 1000 N KDSM [   8] M Mbuto 60.5 $14 Axis Power 0:57.99 (22.00) 11 11 ........0.30 .Rolled in-late run

2 of 10 28 Jan 26 GRP awt 1000 N KDSM [   6] M Mbuto 60.5 $6 Cappellino 0:59.44 (23.40) 2 2 ........0.40 Lookedwinner-caught

6 of 11 18 Feb 26 SCT turf 1000 Y KDSM [   8] S Moodley 63 $9 Intrepid 0:57.26 (23.30) 9 8 ........1.90 Off pace-moved up
6 of 12 15 Mar 26 SCT turf 1000 G KDSM [   1] S Moodley 63 $14 Call Of The Karoo 0:56.95 (23.00) 3 3 ........2.00 ...Pace - one paced

2 POSITION OF POWER

4yo b  sa  g
Sire: VERCINGETORIX  Dam: AWE INSPIRING

Trainer: A Wright Barrier: 2 Total: 6-2-2-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: K De Melo WT: 61.5 Good: 3-1-2-0 Track: 4-1-2-0
Fav: 3-1-1-0 58+kg: 4-2-2-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-1 Distance: 4-2-1-1
J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 5-1-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Messrs P M Chetty & R Chetty
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
2 of 12 07 Jun 25 GRY turf 1200 G CL4M [   3] A Mgudlwa 58.5 $7 Gimmethegoodlife 1:12.37 (23.20) 8 9 ........1.10 Slow-got going late
2 of 7 29 Aug 25 GRY turf 1000 G CL4M [   2] A Mgudlwa 59.5 $2 Music Is Life 0:58.87 (22.80) 7 6 ........0.40 Slow-moved up-tried
1 of 9 18 Nov 25 GRP awt 1000 N CL4M [   4] A Mgudlwa 59.5 $2 Luneluck 0:58.21 (22.00) 6 5 ........1.30 Quickened well-easy
7 of 11 05 Dec 25 GRY turf 1200 Q MIDD [   2] K De Melo 55.5 $3 Soho Star 1:10.96 (23.70) 5 5 ........3.85 Slow-awk late-vet-N
3 of 11 18 Feb 26 SCT turf 1000 Y KBSM [   2] C Habib 55.5 $5 City Of Love 0:55.97 (22.40) 11 7 ........1.60 .....Moved up well

3 BLACK FROST

3yo b  sa  g
Sire: WHAT A WINTER  Dam: BARONOVA

Trainer: M L Roberts Barrier: 3 Total: 10-1-2-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: S Bungane (a4.0) WT: 55 Good: 1-1-0-0 Track: 1-1-0-0
Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 8-1-1-0 Yielding: 4-0-0-0 Distance: 6-1-1-0
J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 7-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-1-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Mrs V L Roberts
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
4 of 7 22 Jun 25 GRP awt 1200 N KBJP [   4] S Hlengwa 58 $6 George's Magic 1:10.78 (23.80) 3 3 ........4.35 ......One paced late

6 of 10 20 Jul 25 SCT turf 1200 Y MJPM [   7] R A Venniker 58.5 $5 Green Gateway 1:11.11 (24.70) 2 1 ........7.25 ...........Pace - tired

2 of 8 30 Nov 25 GRP awt 1000 N MDNM [   8] R A Venniker 57.5 $5 Grand Force 0:57.90 (22.50) 3 3 ........1.30 ..........Second best
1 of 7 02 Jan 26 GRY turf 1000 G MDNM [   5] R A Venniker 58.5 $3 War Emperor 0:58.97 (22.80) 3 3 ........1.80 ......Took over late
5 of 7 27 Feb 26 GRP awt 1000 N C4AM [   3] S Bungane 50.5 $26 United Nation 0:58.06 (22.20) 5 5 ........2.25 ...........Ran on late

HOLLYWOODBETS BRIGHT FUTURE CLASS 4

TURF
Tab Form Name WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money (ZAR) Distance

1 562266 TRAFALGAR SQUARE 53.5 1 M YENI D S BOSCH 7 G SA 69 70-7-8-7 $658,850 59-6-8-7
2 122173 POSITION OF POWER 61.5 2 K DE MELO A WRIGHT 4 G SA 85 6-2-2-1 $214,938 4-2-1-1
3 746215 BLACK FROST 55 3 S BUNGANE 4 M L ROBERTS 3 G SA 77 10-1-2-0 $142,969 6-1-1-0
4 077920 CAVALRY COMMANDER 57 4 C HABIB M DIXON 4 G SA 76 10-1-1-0 $92,862 5-0-1-0
5 230235 MAR DEL PLATA 57.5 5 G LERENA A J RIVALLAND 5 G SA 77 23-2-3-6 $264,125 5-0-2-0
6 168139 CLEVER TREVOR 61 6 S VEALE M J ODENDAAL 3 G SA 89 7-2-1-1 $167,319 0-0-0-0
7 834417 SMORGASBORD 57.5 7 J GATES L W GOOSEN 7 G SA 77 51-5-3-6 $829,656 13-2-0-1
8 270796 MOJO MAN 59 8 T GODDEN M D MILLER 5 G SA 80 29-4-2-3 $418,900 19-4-1-2
9 323127 RAINBOW REWARD 64 9 D RAMKHALAWON 4 K NAIDOO 6 G SA 90 25-3-7-7 $466,612 15-3-5-3

10 673522 CHARA SANDS 54.5 10 R A VENNIKER 1.5 M L ROBERTS 7 G SA 71 47-6-4-6 $552,019 41-6-4-5

R 658,850

24/02/25 (391 Days)

R 214,938

18/11/25 (124 Days)

R 142,969

02/01/26 (79 Days)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
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4 CAVALRY COMMANDER

4yo b  sa  g
Sire: VERCINGETORIX  Dam: TEMENEE

Trainer: M Dixon Barrier: 4 Total: 10-1-1-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: C Habib WT: 57 Good: 8-1-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 9-1-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 5-0-1-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 10-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Messrs C N Larsson, G N Cumming & C Gordon
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
7 of 9 22 Sep 25 DBV turf 1000 G CCSM [   3] L Mxothwa 61.5 $67 Steadfast 0:59.17 (23.60) 3 3 ........2.30 .....Handy-no extra
7 of 11 25 Oct 25 DBV turf 1000 G CCSM [   7] J P V'd Merwe 58.5 $15 Magical Place 0:58.54 (22.90) 9 9 ........2.30 .........Passed some
9 of 14 10 Nov 25 KEN turf 1200 G CCSM [   1] L Mxothwa 58.5 $21 Showgirl 1:09.48 (24.30) 4 4 ........7.20 ........Cramped late
2 of 8 03 Dec 25 KEN turf 1000 G CL4M [   5] J P V'd Merwe 55.5 $11 Gold Giboski 0:59.58 (23.80) 1 1 ........0.50 ..Good pace - tried
10 of 10 24 Dec 25 KEN turf 1000 G CCSM [ 10] J P V'd Merwe 60 $17 Palace Gift 0:59.34 (25.00) 4 5 ........9.65 Abnorm heart rhythm

5 MAR DEL PLATA

5yo b  sa  g
Sire: TRIPPI (USA)  Dam: MAR DEL SUR

Trainer: A J Rivalland Barrier: 5 Total: 23-2-3-6 Prize Money: 
Jockey: G Lerena WT: 57.5 Good: 20-3-3-2 Track: 1-0-0-0
Fav: 3-0-0-2 58+kg: 21-1-3-6 Yielding: 6-0-1-3 Distance: 5-0-2-0
J+H: 3-0-1-1 Turf: 35-4-6-6 Soft/Heavy: 9-1-2-1 Last Win: 

Owner: Mr R J Bloomberg & Mrs M D J Liley
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
3 of 14 29 Jun 25 SCT turf 1200 G KCSM [   4] G Lerena 64 $4 Gorgeous Guy 1:09.17 (23.50) 8 3 ........4.00 Slow-pace-stayed on
11 of 11 23 Jul 25 SCT turf 1200 Y CL4M [   8] G Lerena 59.5 $5 Masterofthedesert 1:10.38 (40.90) 10 1 ......50.00 .Restless-lost rider
2 of 13 31 Aug 25 SCT turf 1200 G CL4M [   2] R A Venniker 58 $8 Circumbendibus 1:08.98 (23.90) 8 6 ........1.30 .....Moved up well
3 of 12 25 Nov 25 GRP awt 1200 N CL4M [   2] K Matsunyane 58.5 $11 Circumbendibus 1:10.46 (23.40) 5 5 ........2.50 ..Difficult to settle

5 of 11 18 Feb 26 SCT turf 1000 Y KBSM [   9] D D Louw 51.5 $6 City Of Love 0:55.97 (22.60) 8 10 ........3.30 Reared-shifted out

6 CLEVER TREVOR

3yo b  sa  g
Sire: SOQRAT (AUS)  Dam: DARK JOURNEY

Trainer: M J Odendaal Barrier: 6 Total: 7-2-1-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: S Veale WT: 61 Good: 5-2-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 2-1-0-0 58+kg: 5-2-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 5-2-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Hollywood Racing (nom: Mr A Delpech)
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
6 of 9 30 Aug 25 VAC turf 1450 G MR80 [   5] C Murray 56 $4 Chieftain's Shield 1:27.16 (25.20) 2 3 ........7.75 ................Blowing
8 of 12 16 Dec 25 TUR turf 1160 G NOVH [   1] J R Syster 58.5 $34 Antonio Gaudi 1:08.10 (24.10) 12 8 ........3.65 ..Difficult to settle
1 of 9 30 Dec 25 TUR turf 1400 G MR80 [   2] C Murray 58 $8 Salute The Flag 1:26.82 (23.00) 4 1 ........0.10 Over-race-fought on
3 of 8 14 Jan 26 GRP awt 1200 N CL4M [   1] C Murray 60 $8 Umzingeli Wenyathi 1:12.61 (24.10) 3 7 ........3.00 ....Another fair run

9 of 10 06 Feb 26 GRP awt 1400 N KBSM [   6] S Veale 54 $7 Future Flo 1:21.60 (23.70) 8 7 ........9.65 Examined - normal

7 SMORGASBORD

7yo b  sa  g
Sire: TWICE OVER (GB)  Dam: VARIETY

Trainer: L W Goosen Barrier: 7 Total: 51-5-3-6 Prize Money: 
Jockey: J Gates WT: 57.5 Good: 24-3-2-2 Track: 13-1-0-2
Fav: 6-1-1-3 58+kg: 24-3-3-3 Yielding: 13-2-1-3 Distance: 13-2-0-1
J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 42-5-3-5 Soft/Heavy: 5-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Messrs M G Bothma & S W Grove
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
3 of 9 18 Nov 25 GRP awt 1000 N CL4M [   2] S Khumalo 57 $9 Position Of Power 0:58.21 (22.20) 8 8 ........2.50 .Slow - progressed

4 of 16 14 Dec 25 SCT turf 1200 Y CL4M [ 13] D Daniels 56.5 $34 Fortress Of Fire 1:08.11 (22.90) 10 9 ........1.95 ...........Ran on late

4 of 7 28 Dec 25 GRY turf 1000 S KCSM [   5] D Daniels 60 $7 Agrado 0:59.76 (23.30) 4 4 ........2.85 ..Directed in 300m
1 of 8 18 Jan 26 GRY turf 1000 G KCSM [   6] D Daniels 60 $14 Chara Sands 0:57.86 (22.30) 5 5 ........0.50 ...Well judged win
7 of 7 27 Feb 26 GRP awt 1000 N C4AM [   2] B Marx-Jacobson 53.5 $6 United Nation 0:58.06 (24.30) 4 4 ......14.05 Jock lost irons-bad

8 MOJO MAN

5yo b  sa  g
Sire: RAFEEF (AUS)  Dam: SARAABA (AUS)

Trainer: M D Miller Barrier: 8 Total: 29-4-2-3 Prize Money: 
Jockey: T Godden WT: 59 Good: 18-3-1-2 Track: 1-1-0-0
Fav: 3-1-0-1 58+kg: 21-3-2-3 Yielding: 5-0-0-1 Distance: 19-4-1-2
J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 24-4-1-3 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: The Social Squad
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
7 of 9 24 Sep 25 GRP awt 1200 R KBSM [   3] C Murray 58.5 $5 Bourbon Warrior 1:09.90 (24.10) 5 5 ......10.55 Examined - normal
10 of 10 22 Oct 25 GRP awt 1000 N KBSM [   5] C Murray 57 $10 Master Josh 0:58.97 (23.80) 4 2 ........6.75 Tired-brush-vet-nil
7 of 9 11 Jan 26 SCT turf 1000 G KBSM [   6] T Godden 55.5 $26 Hithemhardsunshine 0:56.73 (22.70) 9 9 ........2.05 Off pace-no threat
9 of 11 18 Feb 26 SCT turf 1000 Y KBSM [   1] T Godden 55.5 $34 City Of Love 0:55.97 (22.90) 9 11 ........6.10 ...............No show

6 of 7 27 Feb 26 GRP awt 1000 N C4AM [   4] K J Lihaba 60 $15 United Nation 0:58.06 (22.20) 7 6 ........3.05 Slow-some progress

R 92,862

26/11/24 (481 Days)

R 264,125

08/12/24 (469 Days)

R 167,319

30/12/25 (82 Days)

R 829,656

18/01/26 (63 Days)

R 418,900

23/03/25 (364 Days)

SOUTH AFRICA MEETING SUNDAY, 22 MAR 2026

31



9 RAINBOW REWARD

6yo b  sa  g
Sire: RAFEEF (AUS)  Dam: GOLDEN CLOUD

Trainer: K Naidoo Barrier: 9 Total: 25-3-7-7 Prize Money: 
Jockey: D Ramkhalawon (a4.0)WT: 64 Good: 16-1-5-4 Track: 1-1-0-0
Fav: 4-0-1-1 58+kg: 10-2-3-2 Yielding: 1-1-0-0 Distance: 15-3-5-3
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 17-2-5-4 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Mr R J Naidu
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
2 of 9 10 Sep 25 GRP awt 1200 N CL4M [   8] K Matsunyane 62.5 $15 Isikwishikwishi 1:11.48 (23.70) 1 1 ........0.60 ...Led - caught late
3 of 9 24 Sep 25 GRP awt 1200 R KBSM [   2] J Jacobs 57 $4 Bourbon Warrior 1:09.90 (23.30) 2 3 ........2.35 ...Leg caught prior
1 of 10 22 Oct 25 GRP awt 1000 N KCSM [   9] G Samo-Burthia 61.5 $6 Pinetti 0:58.72 (23.70) 1 1 ........1.30 ......Led - no doubt

2 of 9 09 Dec 25 GRP awt 1000 N KCSM [   8] S Valjalo 62.5 $5 United Nation 0:57.54 (22.50) 1 1 ........0.30 Brush start-caught

7 of 8 14 Jan 26 GRP awt 1200 N CL4M [   6] G Samo-Burthia 61.5 $6 Umzingeli Wenyathi 1:12.61 (24.90) 1 1 ........4.65 ......Led - tired late

10 CHARA SANDS

7yo b  sa  g
Sire: VISIONAIRE (USA)  Dam: BARONOVA

Trainer: M L Roberts Barrier: 10 Total: 47-6-4-6 Prize Money: 
Jockey: R A Venniker (a1.5) WT: 54.5 Good: 12-0-2-0 Track: 12-2-2-1
Fav: 3-1-0-2 58+kg: 24-3-2-3 Yielding: 12-2-0-1 Distance: 41-6-4-5
J+H: 20-4-2-4 Turf: 25-2-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Mrs V L Roberts
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
7 of 9 18 Nov 25 GRP awt 1000 N CL4M [   5] D Pillay 52 $34 Position Of Power 0:58.21 (22.80) 2 3 ........4.25 Unsettled-eased 700

3 of 9 09 Dec 25 GRP awt 1000 N KCSM [   2] R A Venniker 55.5 $17 United Nation 0:57.54 (22.40) 4 4 ........2.00 ......Stayed on well

5 of 7 28 Dec 25 GRY turf 1000 S KCSM [   4] R A Venniker 55.5 $15 Agrado 0:59.76 (23.20) 5 5 ........3.25 Kicked gate-carried
2 of 8 18 Jan 26 GRY turf 1000 G KCSM [   5] R A Venniker 55.5 $14 Smorgasbord 0:57.86 (22.90) 2 2 ........0.50 Kickgates rep-tried
2 of 7 27 Feb 26 GRP awt 1000 N C4AM [   6] D D Louw 51.5 $15 United Nation 0:58.06 (22.60) 3 2 ........0.90 Moved up well late

R 466,612

22/10/25 (151 Days)

R 552,019

04/06/25 (291 Days)
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